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JAGUARS FINISH 10™ SEASON WITH 9-7 RECORD

TEAM FINISHES ONE GAME SHY OF THE PLAYOFFS; HAS FOUR GAME
IMPROVEMENT FROM DEL RIO’S FIRST SEASON

2004 IN REVIEW: The Jaguars made forward progress in ending the 2004 season with a 9-7 record and establishing a core group of
players that will be the foundation for the future. The Jaguars under second-year coach Jack Del Rio finished with a four game improve-
ment over his first year and posted the franchise’s first winning record since 1999. The Jaguars won three of their final four games but fell
one game short of qualifying for the postseason, which would have been their fifth playoff berth in 10 seasons of play.

“Our goal coming into this season was to make the playoffs and we didn't quite get that done. The AFC is very strong this year.
We finished seventh in the AFC and there are only six spots, so we don't get to go,” said Del Rio. “It's what we earned and certainly we'd
like to be there. | do believe that what we were able to do this year, in terms of coming together and building a core group of guys that
understand how we're going to do things, the attitude, the effort, the fact we were able to do some things that were very difficult, some
tough spots on the road and some tough baligames. | think we showed a certain character that bodes well for the future of this franchise.”

The Jaguars finished the season ranked 21st in the league on offense and 11th on defense. They allowed the seventh fewest
points in the NFL with 280 while scoring 261 points offensively. The defense ranked tops in the league in red zone efficiency allowing only a
38.3 touchdown percent to opponents.

Del Rio emphasized the importance of playmakers and in the second half of the season, running back Fred Taylor rose to the
occasion. Taylor had rushed for only one 100-yard game in the first half of the season, but rebounded in the second half with four 100-yard
games in six contests. He averaged 64 rushing yards a game in the first eight games and finished averaging 119 rushing yards in his final
six games. He missed the final two games of the season with a knee injury.

The Jaguars defense also improved dramatically in the second half of the season. The secondary led by Donovin Darius and
Rashean Mathis, who both finished the season with a career-high five interceptions each, had intercepted three passes in the first half of
the season and tripled their production in the second half with 12 interceptions over the final eight games. The pass defense also improved
from 32 passes defensed in the first half to 59 passes defensed over the final eight games.

The defensive line, behind tackles Marcus Stroud and John Henderson, started to affect the quarterback in the second half with the
additions of converted linebacker Greg Favors and seventh-round pick Bobby McCray. Both were thrust into the starting lineup because of
injuries. The team doubled their sack total from the first half of the season, from 12 sacks to 25 sacks over the final eight contests.

Special teams, under new coordinator Pete Rodriguez, proved to be the one constant throughout {he season. Rookie kicker Josh
Scobee connected on 24 of 31 field goals with 11 touchbacks. Chris Hanson returned from his leg injury to punt 84 times with a 42.8-yard
average and 28 punts downed inside the 20 yard line. The kickoff coverage finished the season tops in the AFC, allowing opponents to
start on average at their own 25 yard line.

Here's a summary of the 2004 Jacksonville Jaguars:

Finished with a winning record (8-7) for the first time in five seasons

Finished in second place in the AFC South, their highest divisional finish since 1989

Had a winning record on the road (5-3) for the first time since 1999 (7-1)

Won at The Coliseum (Tennessee), Indianapolis and Green Bay for the first time in franchise history

Played games against six teams in the 2005 playoffs (3-4 in seven games)

Finished first in the NFL in red zone defense, allowing only 38.3 touchdown percentage to opponents

Had 19 plays of 30 or more yards, the most in four seasons

The franchise's 10-year record improved to 82-78

The offense ranked 21st in the NFL in yards gained (16th rushing, 18th passing)

The defense ranked 11th in yards allowed (11th rushing, 16th passing)

B Allowed only 280 points (17.5 points per game), 51 points lower than 2003

H Scored 261 points (16.3 points per game)

B Fred Taylor rushed for 1,224 yards on 260 attempts and two touchdowns in 14 games

B Jimmy Smith caught 74 passes for 1,172 yards and six touchdowns

B/ QB Byron Leftwich passed for 2,941 yards and 15 touchdowns and finished with a QB rating of 82.2 in 14 games
B K Josh Scobee scored 93 points (seventh most in team history) on 24 of 31 field goal attempts (77.4) and 21 of 21 extra points
@ DT Marcus Stroud was selected to his second consecutive Pro Bow!

B Averaged 69,433 in home attendance (tickets distributed), and averaged 64,620 in 10 seasons

B Will select 21st in the 2005 NFL Draft (April 24-25)
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2005 SGHEDULE: The Jaguars will play the following schedule in 2005 {dates and times will be announced in April).

HOME AWAY

Houston Texans Houston Texans
Indianapolis Colts Indianapolis Colts
Tennessee Tians Tennessee Titans
Baltimore Ravens Cleveland Browns
Cincinnati Bengals Pittsburgh Steelers
San Francisco 49ers Arizona Cardinals
Seattle Seahawks St. Louis Rams
Denver Broncos New York Jets

2004 FINAL AFG SOUTH DIVISION STANDINGS: The Jaguars finished the 2004 season in second place in the AFGC South, which was
their highest division finish since their last division title in 1999. Indianapolis clinched the division title in Week 14 against Houston. Here is
how the AFC South division standings finished.

TEAM w L T PCT PTS OPP HOME AWAY AFC NFC DIV
Indianapolis 12 4 0 750 522 351 7-1 5-3 8-4 4-0 5-1
Jacksonville 9 7 0 .562 261 280 4-4 5-3 6-6 3-1 24
Houston 7 g o] 438 309 338 3-5 4-4 6-6 1-3 4-2
Tennessee 5 11 0 312 344 439 2-6 3-5 3-8 2-2 1-5

JAGUARS MEDIA WEBSITE: The Jaguars have launched a new informational website for media only which includes everything from
weekly and dalily releases to transcriptions from press conferences. Media can also check the site for daily practice and press conferences
times. To receive access {o the media website please contact the Jaguars public relations office at 904-633-6590. The address for the media
website is www.jaguars.com/pr.

JAGUARS ON THE AIR THIS WEEK:

Tuesday ~— The Jack Del Rio Show, 6:00 p.m., WOKV AM 680 (runs through Jan. 18y
Wednesday — Jaguars This Week presented by ADT Security Services, 6:00 p.m., WOKV AM 680 with Brian Sexton, Vic Ketchman and Jeff Lageman
Saturday — Jaguars Weekend, 7:30 p.m. and 11:30 p.m., WTEV-TV 47 with Jennifer Candelino (runs through Jan. 15)
Sunday — THE Jaguars Show, 11:00 a.m., WTEV-TV 47 with Brian Sexton, Jeff Lageman and Pete Prisco (runs through Jan. 23)
AIRING ON JAGUARS.GOM THIS WEEK:
Tuesday — The Jack Del Rio Show, 6:00 p.m., (simulcast on jaguars.com)
Wednesday — Jaguars This Week, 6:00 p.m., (simulcast on jaguars.comy
IMPORTANT DATES TO REMEMBER:
February 6 Super Bow! XXXIX in Jacksonville
February 13 Pro Bowl in Honolulu, Hawaii ;
February 22 Deadline for clubs to designate franchise and transition players '
Feb.23-Mar. 1 Scouting Combine in Indianapolis
March 1 Deadline for submission of qualifying offers by clubs to their restricted free agents whose coniracts
have expired and to whom they desire to retain a right of first refusal/compensation
March 1 Deadline for clubs to submit oifer of minimum salary to retain exclusive negotiating rights to their
players with fewer than three seasons of free agency credit whose contracts have expired
March 2 Free agency signing period begins
March 2 Trading period begins
April 4 Jaguars offseason conditioning program begins
Aprit 15 Signing period ends for restricted free agents
April 22 Deadline for old club to exercise right of first refusal to restricted free agents
Aprif 23-24 NFL drait
June 1 Deadline for old clubs to send tender to unsigned unresiricted free agents to receive exclusive
negatiating rights for rest of season if player is not signed by another club by July 22
June 1 Deadline for old clubs to send tender to unsigned restricted free agents or to extend qualifying
offer to retain exclusive negotiating rights
June 15 Deadline for old clubs to withdraw original qualifying offer to unsigned restricted free agents and still
retain exclusive negotiating rights by substituting tender of 110 percent of previous year's salary
July 22 Signing pericd ends at 4:00 p.m. EST for unresiricted iree agents who received June 1 tender

September 11 First Sunday of regular season

LAST GAME: The Jaguars defeated the Oakland Raiders 13-6 in the regular season finale at Network Associates Coliseum in Ozkland in a
steady rainstorm. The Jaguars ended their season at 9-7 but missed the playoifs by one game, finishing as the AFC’s seventh place team.
The Raiders began the scoring with a 12-play, 67-yard drive that was capped off with a Sebastian Janikowski 35-yard field goal. The Jaguars
tied the score on a Josh Scobee 26-yard field goal in the second quarter. Jimmy Smith lost a fumble with 29 seconds left in the hali and the
Raiders capitalized wiih a 27-yard field goal by Janikowski. Scobee connacied on his second field goal from 22-yards in the third quarter and
on the ensuing drive Greg Jones scored on a one-yard touchdown run. Ernest Wilford caught a 48-yard one-handed caich on third-and-nine



from the 48-yard line o keep the drive alive. The Raiders drove the ball inside the red zone on their final two drives, but both ended with a
Donovin Darius interception and a Kerry Collins' fumble on fourth down to end the Raiders’ comeback attempt. The Jaguars ended the game
with four takeaways — two interceptions by Darlus and one by Rashean Mathis, and a fumble recovery by John Henderson.

NOTES FEOM THE JAGUARS AT RAIDERS GAME: The Jaguars won on the road in Oakland for the second time in three trips. They fin-

ished with a record of 5-3 in road games this season which is their best record since finishing 7-1 on the road in 1998. ...

Jimmy Smith has

now caught at least one pass in 60 consecutive games, the third-longest streak in Jaguars' history. He also started his team-record 134th

game for the Jaguars. ...

The Jaguars recorded three interceptions off Oakland and now have at least two interceptions in three consecutive

games for the first time in team history. The eight total interceptions in the last three contests are the most ever in a three-game stretch. ...
CB Rashean Mathis intercepted a Kerry Collins pass and finished with a career-high five interceptions on the season which tied for third place

in team history. ...

S Donovin Darius intercepted two passes for the first time in his career. He finished the season with five interceptions and

four fumble recoveries. His nine takeaways ranks first in team history surpassing Aaron Beasley and Marlon McCree, who both had six inter-
ceptions in 1999 and 2002, respectively. His 20 career takeaways (14 interceptions and six furnbles) also ranks tops in team history. He sur-

passes Beasley (15 interceptions and three fumbles) and Tony Brackens (five interceptions and 13 fumbles)

. Josh Scobee connected on

two field goals and one extra point and finished the season with 83 points ranking second in team history for l'OOkIES behind Fred Taylor's 102
points in 1898. He ranks seventh overall in team history. With his second field goal, he has the fourth-most field goals in a season in team
history along with Mike Hollis' 24 field goals in 2000. Hollis holds the single-season record with 31 in 1997 and 1999.

JAGUARS IN REGULAR SEASON FINALES: In the Jaguars’ first 10 seasons in the NFL, they have a record of 6-4 in their regular season
finales, winning their first five (1995-99), losing the next four (2000-03) and wmmng this season in Oakland 13-6. This was the fifth consecu-
tive year the Jaguars closed the regular season on the road and the first win in those five games. They lost to the Atlanta Falcons 21- 14 in
Del Rio's first year as the Jaguars head coach in 2003. Here are the regular season finales in Jaguars history:

DATE OPPONENT SCORE
December 24, 1885 Cleveland Browns W 24-21
December 22, 1996 tlanta Falcons W 19-17
December 21, 1897 at Oakland Raiders W 20-9
December 28, 1998 Pittsburgh Steelers W 21-3
January 2, 2000 Cincinnati Bengals W 24-7
December 23, 2000 at New York Giants L 28-25
January 6, 2002 at Chicago Bears L 33-13
December 29, 2002 at Indianapolis Colts L 20-13
December 28, 2003 at Atlanta Falcons L 21-14
January 2, 2005 at Oakland Raiders W 13-6
‘JACKSONVILLE 2004 STATISTICAL BRERKDOWHN NFL AVERAGE
9-7 Record -
2nd place, AFC South tandings ——
21st NFL Offensive Rank -
313.1 Offensive Yards Per Game 327.2
115.6 Rushing Yards Per Game 116.8
197.4 Passing Yards Per Game 2105
261/16.3 Points Scored/Average 343.8/21.5
11th NFL Defensive Ranking -—
320.9 Yards Allowed Per Game 327.2
111.1 Rushing Yards Allowed Per Game 116.6
209.8 Passing Yards Allowed Per Game 210.5
280/17.5 Points Allowed/Average 343.8/21.5
37/217 QB Sacks/Yards 37.4/235.7
24/31 Field Goals/Attempts 22/27
84/42.8 Punts/Average 78.9/41.8
108/940 Penaities/Yards 111.6/913.0
23/11 Fumbles/Balls Lost 24.8/11.9
+6 Turnovers/Takeaways Even

HEAD COACH JAGK DEL RID: Jack Del Rio was named Jaguars head coach on January 17, 2003, becoming the second head coach in
Jaguars’ h|ston,/ He led the team to a 5-11 record in his first season and his 9-7 finish in year two marked the team’s first winning record in

five years. At 4

, Del Rio is the second youngest head coach in the NFL (four months older than Jon Gruden). Del Rio spent 11 years as an

NFL linebackar and had = standout college career at the University of Southern California. He previously coached in New Orleans (1887-98),
Baltimore (1999-2001), and Carolina (2002). He was the Panthers’ defensive coordinator, and in his only season with the club the defense
improved from 31st in the NFL to second, the biggest one season defensive improvement in NFL history. Del Rio was the linebackers coach

for three seasons in Baltimors, where the Ravens’ defense also ranked second each season. He helped the team win Super Bowl XXXV over
the New York Giants and coached the Ravens’ talented linebackers, overseeing the development of Peter Boulware, Jamie Sharper and Ray
Lewis, the NFL's Defensive Player of the Year in 2000 and the MVP of Super Bowl XXXV. Prior to coaching, Del Rio played 11 seasens in the
NFL, with New Orleans (1985-86), Kansas City (1987-88), Dallas (1989-1991) and Minnesocta (1992-85), playing in the Pro Bowl following the
1994 season. Del Rio was a starter at linebacker for Southern California (1981-84), where he earnad All-America honors, was a runner-up for
the Lombardi Award and co-MVP of the 1885 Rose Bowl. Del Rio has learned from some of the best coaches in all of football. He was

recruited to USC and played for John Robinson, and in the NFL he played under Bumn Phitiips, Jim Mora, Jimmy Johnson and Dennis Green.



As an assistant coach, he has worked for Hall of Famer Mike Ditka and Super Bow! winner Brian Billick, as well as Super Bow! participant
John Fox. Drafted by baseball’s Toronto Blue Jays, Del Rio batied .340 while playing catcher on USC's baseball team in 1983 and 1984 with
future stars Randy Johnson and Mark McGwire. He was a third-round choice by the New Orleans Saints in 1985 and was named to the
NFLU's All-Rookie team.

HEAD OF THE CLASS: Jacksonville Jaguars head coach Jack Del Rio has shown the most improvement out of all the incoming coaches in
2003. The four-win differential is the most significant in the league from Year One to Year Two. They will look to continue the frend going into
the 2005 season. The Jaguars winning record this season gives them their first winning season since 1999.

HEAD COACH TIEAM 2003 2004 DIFE OVERALL
Jack Del Rio Jacksonville Jaguars  5-11 9-7 +4 14-18
Marvin Lewis Cincinnati Bengals 8-8 8-8 Even 16-16
Bill Parcells Dallas Cowboys 10-6 6-10 -4 16-16
Steve Mariucci  Detroit Lions 5-11 6-10 +1 11-21
Dennis Erickson San Francisco 49ers 7-9 2-14 -5 g9-23

NFL HEAD COAGHES WITH NFL PLAYING EXPERIENGE: Jack Del Rio has the second longest playing tenure in the NFL among
active head coaches. He played 11 seasons in the NFL, with New Orleans (1985-86), Kansas City (1887-88), Dallas (1989-1991) and
Minnesota (1992-95). In Minnesota he played alongside Mike Tice, who has the longest playing tenure of any head coach. Here are the head
coaches with the longest stay in the NFL as a player:

COACH YEARS IN NFL COACH YEARS IN NFL
Mike Tice 14 Marty Schottenheimer 6

Jack Del Rio 11 Jeff Fisher 4
Herman Edwards 10 Bill Cowher 4

Jim Haslett 9 Tony Dungy 3

Mike Mularkey 9

JAGUARS HONOR ROLL: During the year several Jaguars players and moments were honored by the NFL. Here are the players that
achieved recognition:

B QB David Garrard Named Ed Block Courage Award winner

B S Deon Grant — Named first alternate to the Pro Bowl

H QB Byron Leftwich Earned FedEx Air Player of the Week following the Jaguars loss to Indianapolis on Oct. 3

H CB Rashean Mathis

Earned AFC Deiensive Player of the Week following the Jaguars win at Tennessee on Sept. 26

PK Josh Scobee Earned AFC Special Teams Player of the Week following the Jaguars win at Indianapolis on Oct. 24

B WR Jimmy Smith Named first alternate to the Pro Bowil

DT Marcus Stroud Earned his second consecutive trip to the Pro Bowl

B RB Fred Taylor

i

Earned FedEx Ground Player of the Week foliowing the Jaguars win against Green Bay on Dec. 19
- Earned AFC Offensive Player of the Week following Jaguars win against Green Bay on Dec. 19

B WR Ernest Wilford

Earned FedEx Play of the Week for his touchdown reception against Buffalo on Sept. 12
- Named Morgan Stanley Community Award Recipient

H TE/LS Joe Zelenka Named Blue Cross/Biue Shield Community Champion Award winner
-~ Nominated for NFL's Walter Peyton Award

- Named a finalist for NFLU's Byron Whizzer White Award

ROSTER NOTES: The Jaguars' 53-man roster featured 24 players who were new 1o the team this past year and 29 returning players. There
were 39 players who joined the team in 2003 or 2004, and just 15 who were on the roster prior o 2003 ... Just four players remain from the
Jaguars’ last postseason game, the 1899 AFC Championship against Tennessee; WR Jimmy Smith, RB Fred Taylor, TE Kyle Brady, and S
Donovin Darius ... Of the 53 active roster players, 21 were drafted by the Jaguars including four from 2003 and eight from the 2004 class.
There are fwo undrafted rookies who made the opening day roster: TE Brian Jones and CB David Richardson ... The youngsst player on the
roster is WR Reggie Williams {21 years, 7 months). The oldest is WR Jimmy Smith (35 years, 10 months).

NEW FAGES: Thers were 24 new faces among the players on the Jaguars’ current 53-man roster. Here is the breakdown.
Unrestricted Free Agents (5) — CB Juran Bolden, LB Greg Favors, S Deon Grant, LB Tommy Hendricks, TE Todd Yoder
Veteran Free Agents (8) — OT Ephraim Salaam, CB Dewayne Washington, OL Mike Compton, OT Bob Whitfield, DT Derrick
Ransom, DE Jason Gildon, C Dennis Norman, G Derrick Fletcher



Draft Choices (8) — WR Reggie Williams, LB Daryl Smith, RB Greg Jones, DT Anthony Maddox, WR Ernest Wilford, PK Josh
Scobee, CB Chris Thompson, DE Bobby McCray

Undrafted Rookies (2) — TE Brian Jones, CB David Richardson

Waivers (0) — none

Claimed off practice squad (1) — DE Elion Patterson

2004 POSITION ANALYSIS: Here is a position-by-position breakdown of the Jaguars: ,

Quarterbacks (3) — Byron Leftwich was selected with the seventh overall pick in the 2003 draft and proceeded to start 13 games
as a rookie in 2003. He entered his second season after passing for 2,819 yards and 14 touchdowns on 239 of 418 passes in his rookie sea-
son. His passing yardage was the fourth most ever by a rookie quarterback. He finished the 2004 season with career highs in passing, com-
pleting 267 of 441 passes for 2,941 yards and 15 touchdowns. David Garrard, a fourth-round pick in 2002, returned to the team after over-
coming his offseason battle with Crohn's Disease and was the No. 2 behind Leftwich. Garrard made his second career start in a 23-17 win
over Detroit, and his third in Week 11 vs. Tennessee. Quinn Gray, who spent the majority of the 2003 season on the Jaguars' practice squad,
earned the second backup role.

Running Backs (6) — Fred Taylor ended his streak of starting 46 consecutive games, which was the third-longest active streak
among NFL running backs. He has established himself as one of the dominant ali-purpose backs in the NFL, rushing for a career-high 1,572
yards and six touchdowns on 345 carries in 2003. He also caught 48 passes for 370 yards and a score. Over his first seven seasons in the
NFL, he had five years with at least 1,200 yards and scored 55 touchdowns. In 2004, he started 14 garnes, rushing 260 times for 1,224 yards
and two touchdowns. He was the team’s third-leading receiver with 36 receptions for 345 yards and a score. Behind Taylor were 2003 fourth-
round draft choice LaBrandon Toefield, who collected 320 yards from scrimmage and rookie second-round pick Greg Jones. Jones, a rookie
from Florida State who rushed for over 2,500 yards and 23 touchdowns in four seasons, started three games while rushing for 162 yards and
three touchdowns. Marc Edwards, who caught 31 passes for 226 yards in 2003, split time in his second season with the Jaguars with sev-
enth-year veteran Chris Fuamatu-Ma'afala, who rushed for 69 yards and a touchdown in 2004. David Allen was re-signed in Week 13 and
served as the team’s main kick and punt returner.

Wide Receivers (5) — Jimmy Smith completed his 12th NFL season and remains one of the NFL's top receivers. He has surpassed
1,000 yards receiving eight of the last nine seasons and has passed the 11,000 yards receiving mark. The Jaguars used the ninth pick in the
draft to select Washington'’s Reggie Williams. Williams averaged almost 1,200 yards a season in college along with 22 touchdowns. The 6-4,
223-pounder, caught 27 passes for 268 yards and a touchdown. Troy Edwards finished second on the team with 50 receptions for 533 yards
and a touchdown. His catches and yards were his most since his rookie season in 1999, Cortez Hankton (nine catches for 81 yards and two
touchdowns) and rookie fourth-round draft pick Ernest Wilford (19 catches for 271 and two touchdowns) provided the Jaguars with young
receivers to build their offense around.

Tight Ends (4) — Kyle Brady has been the Jaguars’ starting tight end for the past six seasons. In those six seasons with the
Jaguars, Brady caught 218 passes, ranking among the top NFL tight ends in that time. He is also a fine blocker in the running game, helping
the Jaguars surpass 2,000 yards rushing four times in his six years. George Wrighster was placed on injured reserve in Week 15. Todd Yoder,
an unrestricted free agent from Tampa Bay, caught a career-high 14 passes for 157 yards, and undrafted rookie Brian Jones, who caught six
passes, played exiensively for the Jaguars. Joe Zelenka served as the team’s long snapper.

Offensive Line (10) — The offensive line has stood as one of the team’s strongest positions over the past two seasons. The O-line
established themselves during 2003 by allowing a team-record low 28 sacks and helped the running backs rush for over 2,000 yards. This
season, the line helped the team rush for 1,850 yards and allowed 32 sacks without left tackle Mike Pearson, who was lost to IR early in the
season. In the interior of the offensive line, Brad Meester, who has started all 80 career games for the longest streak in team history, manned
the center spot for the second consecutive season. The two Hawaiians, eighth year veteran Chris Naeole and second-year pro Vince
Manuwal, started at the two guard spots. At right tackle Maurice Williams established himself as one of the top tackles in the AFC. At feit
tackle incomning free agent Ephraim Salaam was given the starting role after Pearson injured his left knee and was placed on injured reserve.
Depth at tackle was provided by 13-year veteran Bob Whitfield, who was signed after being waived by Atlanta in the preseason. Depth at
center and guard was provided by second-year lineman Brett Romberg and veteran Mike Compton. C Dennis Norman was signed in Week 13
and G Derrick Fletcher was added from the practice squad in Week 15.

Defensive Line {8) — The defensive line was a mixture of talented veterans and young upstarts. Anchoring the line was defensive
tackie Marcus Stroud, who started in his first career Pro Bowl appearance last season and earned his second trip to Hawaii this season.
Third-year pro John Hendersan gave the Jaguars two of the biggest and best tackles in the NFL. Stroud recorded 80 tackles, 4.5 sacks and
32 quarterback pressures, while Henderson tallied 98 tackles, 5.5 sacks and 39 pressures on the season. The backups in the middle were
seventh year pro Derrick Ransom, who entered 2004 with 26 career starts, and rookie draft pick Anthony Maddox who was elevated from the
practice squad aiter 12 weeks. Rob Meier started eight games at end before being placed on injured reserve. Regulars at end wers converted
linebacker Greg Favors (39 tackies, 6.5 sacks), seventh round pick Bobby McCray (27 tackles, 3.5 sacks) and Jason Gildon, who was signed
after Week Seven and recorded three sacks. Second-year pro Elton Patterson, who was claimed off Cincinnati's practice squad, helped pro-
vide depth on the line.

Linebackers (§) ~ Linebacker was perhaps the most competitive position on the Jaguars. Mike Peterson, who signed with the team
in 2003, following four years with the Indianapolis Colts, manned the middie and ran the defense. He led the team with 178 tackles and five
sacks, both career highs, after finishing with 167 tackles and three interceptions in 16 starts in 2003. Akin Ayodele, a third-year pro, finished
second on the team with 131 tackies and two sacks. He started on the outside along with rookie second-round pick Daryl Smith, who record-
ed 78 tackles, two sacks, one interception and a safety. Tommy Hendricks provided depth on the outside, with Tony Gilbert behind Peterson
in the middle.

Defensive Backs (10) — The Jacksonville secondary had an entira new look in 2004. Rashean Mathis finished his second season
and first full season at corner. He led the secondary with five interceptions and 22 passes defensed along with his 71 tackles. Opposite
Mathis was Dewayne Washington, who signed from Pitisburgh and completed his 10th season. He finished with 86 tackles, 18 passes
defensed and two interceptions. He now has 31 career interceptions. Juran Bolden, who signed from Atlanta, provided quality depth. At safe-
ty the Jaguars signed a top free agent in Carolina's Deon Grant. The 6-2, 210 pounder was in his fiith NFL season and recorded 84 tackles,
two interceptions and two sacks. He was named a first aliernate to the Pro Bowl. He lined up next to Donovin Darius, who led the Jaguars
secondary in tackles (125) for the sixth straight season. Darius had his best season with five interceptions and four fumble recoveries.



Backups at corner included Kiwaukee Thomas, rookie draft pick Chris Thompson and David Richardson. At safety, Deke Cooper and Nick
Sorensen provided depth and were strong contributors on special teams.

Kickers {2} — Chris Hanson returned after spending most of 2003 on the injured reserve. He punted 84 times for a 42.8-yard aver-
age. Al placekicker, the Jaguars entered training camp with a three-way competition, but rookie fifth-round pick Josh Scobee won the job
after an injury to Seth Marler. He was the second kicker taken in the draft after finishing as Louisiana Tech's all-time record holder in career
field goals. Scobee finished the season 24 of 31 in field goal attempts for 93 points and had 11 touchbacks on his kickoffs.

JAGUARS REGORD BY MONTH: The Jaguars finished January at 1-0 (2-1 all-time) aiter finishing in December with a 2-2 record and are
now 22-19 overall in December. The Jaguars also have 22 wins in November. Here is how the Jaguars have fared in regular season games in
each month in their 10 seasons:

Month 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 TOTAL
September 0-4 2-3 2-1 4-0 2-1 2-2 2-1 2-1 0-4 30 18-17
October 3-2 1-3 22 1-2 4-0 1-4 0-3 1-3 1-2 23 1624
November 0-3 2-1 4-1 4-1 4-0 2-1 1-3 2-2 2-3 1-2 22-17
December 1-3 4-0 2-1 2-2 3-1 2-2 3-2 1-4 2-2 22 2219
January - ~ - - 1-0 - 0-1 - - 1-0 2-1

STRONG FINISHERS: This season the Jaguars finished with a record of 8-3 in games decided by 7 points or less, including 5-2 in games
decided by 3 points or less. Their 8 wins in 7-point games eclipsed the previous record in 1996 when they were 7-5 in such games. The fran-
chise is 43-45 all-time in games decided by a touchdown or less, including 12-9 the last two seasons under Jack Del Rio.

In 3-point games, the Jaguars’ 5-2 mark this season is the best mark in team history topping the previous best of 4-2 in 1996, The
Jaguars are 21-22 all-time in games decided by 3 points or less, including 6-4 the last two seasons under Del Rio.

EINAL MARGIN 1995 19986 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 TOTAL
7 points or less 3-5 7-5 4-4 5-2 4-1 2-5 3-6 3-8 4-8 8-3 43-45
3 points or less 2-2 4-2 2-0 1-2 3-1 1-3 0-3 2-5 1-2 5-2 21-22

SCORE FIRST/WIN OFTEN: When the Jaguars take the ball down the field and score on their first possession it usually means a
Jacksonville victory is not too far behind. In their 10-year history, the Jaguars have scored on their first possession 48 times and won 35 of
those games. This season the Jaguars scored on their first possession three times, and they have won all three games.

HISTORICALLY GOOD ON THE GROUND: Jaguars head coach Jack Del Rio believes that running the football and stopping the run is the
key to success. Behind the bruising running of tailback Fred Taylor, the Jaguars racked up 9,644 yards since the start of the new millennium
and have the ninth best rushing attack during that stretch. Here is a list of the top 10 rushing teams since 2000:

RK TEAM RUSHING YARDS
1. Denver Broncos 11,419
2. Pittsburgh Steelers 11,084
3. Baltimore Ravens 10,538
4. Minnesota Vikings 10,411
5. Kansas City Chiefs 10,159
6. San Francisco 49ers 10,017
7. Atlanta Falcons 9,965
8. Green Bay Packers 9,735
8. Jacksonville Jaguars 9,644

10. Philadelphia Eagles 9,595

GATS DIG THE LONG BALL: Since head coach Jack Del Rio arrived in Jacksonville the Jaguars have completed 29 passes of 30 yards or
morz. This is the most the Jaguars have completed in a two-year span since 1999-2000. They also had seven runs of 30 yards or more in
2003-2004,

WINNING THE TURNDVER BATTLE: The 2004 Jaguars were plus-6 this season after finishing minus-4 in 2003. Here are the turnover
comparisons from this season to Del Rio’s first season:

2003 2004
GAMES RECORD GAMES RECORD
Plus Turnover Margin 4 (2-2) 7 (7-0)
Minus Turnover Margin 7 (1-6) 2 (0-2)
Turnover Margin Even 5 (2-3) 7 (2-5)

BIG GONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVES: The Jeguars starters played well pushing the team’s final record to 8-7 this season, but a jot
of the credit must also be passed down to the Jaguars reserve players. Time and fime again down the stretch someone off the bench came
up with the big play. ) '



On offense, quarterback David Garrard subbed for an injured Byron Leftwich in weeks 10 and 11. He started a game for the first time
since 2002 and passed for almost 200 yards and two touchdowns in the first start. Reserve wide receivers Ernest Wilford and Cortez Hankton
came off the bench to catch game-winning touchdowns in the fourth quarter. Reserve wide receiver Troy Edwards ranked second on the
team in receptions with 50 for 533 yards. He also filled in as the Jaguars’ return man in Weeks 7 and 8, amassing 170 yards on seven kickoff
returns. Veteran offensive linemen Mike Compton, Ephraim Salaam and Bob Whitfield all stepped in along the offensive line for the injured
Mike Pearson and Vince Manuwai. Reserve tight ends Todd Yoder and Brian Jones collected 20 catches for 244 yards.

The spoils not only extended 1o the offense but the defense as well. The Jaguars lost defensive ends Paul Spicer, Lionel Barnes,

Rob Meier and Brandon Green to season-ending injuries, but reserve ends Bobby McCray, Greg Favors and Jason Gildon helped the defense
notch six sacks in a win over Kansas City in Week 8, the most since December 3, 2000 vs. Cleveland. Favors notched his secorid sack of the
season against Peyton Manning in Week 7, and added two more in Week 11 against Tennessee. Jason Gildon and Elton Patterson, who were
signed midseason, combined for four sacks and a fumble recovery in a four game streich after being signed.

Here's a look at some of the Jaguars' key reserves:

PLAYER HIGHLIGHTS

David Garrard Led team to a 23-17 overtime win against Detroit, passing for 198 yards and two touchdowns with no interceptions
Ernest Wilford Caught game-winning touchdown pass in games one and two

Troy Edwards Second on the team in receptions with 50 for 533 yards; Returned kickoffs and punts for injured Jermaine Lewis
Cortez Hankton  Caught game-winning touchdown against Kansas City; Caught nine passes for 81 yards

Greg Favors Had one sack in wins over Kansas City and Indianapolis and had two sacks and a safety against Tennessee
Bobby McCray  Had 25 tackles, 3.5 sacks, four tackles for loss, one pass defensed and 25 QB pressures

Brian Jones Had six catches for 87 yards including a 26 yard touchdown reception against Minnesota

Todd Yoder Had 14 catches for 157 yards including a 56 yarder against Pittsburgh

Tormmy Hendricks Played in place of Daryl Smith at outside linebacker Week 10 vs. Detroit and started in Week 11 vs. Tennessee
Jason Gildon Recorded a sack in three straight games against Minnesota, Pittshurgh and Chicago

DEFENSE STINGY IN THE POINTS DEPARTMENT: The Jaguars defense may not have possessed the gaudy statistical numbers that
it collected in 2008, but it still has laid the foundation for the future. You won't find them in the top five in the NFL against the run or the pass,
but what this defense has managed to do is make points a hard thing to come by.

The Jacksonville defense faced some tough tests this season. Buffalo, Indianapolis, Kansas City, Minnesota, San Diego, Denver,
Pittsburgh and Green Bay were in the top 10 among scoring offenses this season. The Jaguars defense held each team well under their
scoring average and forced ey turnovers in each game. Here is a breakdown of how the defense has stacked up against high-powered
offenses:

Week 2 vs. Denver — Held the Broncos rushing aftack to 106 yards on 35 carries (3.0 avg.) and the offense to a total of six points. Defense
recovered a fumble with 37 seconds remaining to preserve the win.

Week 3 at Tennessee ~ Sacked Steve McNair three times and held him to 143 yards passing, and 18 yards rushing with one interception.

Week 4 vs. Indianapolis - Held Peyton Manning to 220 yards passing on 29 attempts. Limited wide receiver Marvin Harrison to Tour catches
and running back Edgerrin James to 83 yards on 19 rushes.

Week 6 vs. Kansas City - Held Chiefs running back Priest Holmes to 75 yards on 19 attempts (3.9) and sacked Trent Green a team-record
six times.

Week 7 at Indianapolis ~ Held the Colis offense to less than 25 points for the second time in three weeks, and forced two fumbles. Limited
running back Edgerrin James to 87 yards on 18 carries. James has never rushed for 100 yards against Jacksonville, Harrison hasn't had a
100-yard game against Jacksonville since the 2000 season.

Week 8 at Houston - Held the Houston offense to only 13 points while limiting the Texans to 93 yards rushing on 32 attempts for a 2.9-yard
per carry average. The Jaguars also held Domanick Davis, last year's rookie of the year, to only 56 yards rushing on 22 carries (2.5-yard per
carry average).

Week 10 vs. Detroit ~ Held the Detroit offense to three points and only 190 total yards and only 54 oifensive plays. Limited Joey Harrington
to 11 completions for 121 yards and one interception for a passer rating of 32.5. First round pick Kevin Jones rushed for 81 yards and no
touchdowns on 19 carries.

Week 12 at Minnesota - Held Vikings offense to 20 points, which was seven points under their average, while intercepting Daunte
Culpepper once and sacking him four times. The Jaguars held Onierrio Smith to 72 yards on 20 carries and the team to & 3.7-yard per carry
average. Randy Moss, Marcus Robinson and Nate Burleson combined for 10 caiches for 109 yards.

Week 13 vs. Pittsburgh ~ Held the Steelers to only 17 poinis, almost seven under their season average. Limited Duce Staley o 51 yards on
17 carries (3.0) and Bettis to only 17 yards. Pittsburgh rushed for 120 yards including 40 from Ben Roethlisberger which was just under 40
yards under their season average. Staley and Bettis had combined for eight 100-yard games coming into the game.

Week 14 vs. Chicago - Jaguars’ defense had their best game of the season holding the Bears to a season-low three points. Allowed
Thomas Jones to rush 13 times for 26 yards and held the Bears to 31 yards rushing (2.2 average) and no rushing first downs. Chad
Hutchinson completad only 52 percent of his passes for 212 yards and an interception for a passer rating of 58.2, while being sacked five
times. Exiended = stretch of only six points in the last six quarters of play.



Week 15 at Green Bay -~ Held the Packers to only 94 yards rushing more than 33 yards under their season average, and intercepted Brett
Favre three times. Also recovered two fumbles. Allowed the Packers’ offense to score 18 points with only a field goal in the first half.

Week 16 vs. Houston - Held the Texans to 14 points on offense and did not allow the offense to score in the second half. Deon Grant and
Dewayne Washington intercepted David Carr passes in the first half. Akin Ayodele blocked a 34-yard Kris Brown field goal attempt.

Week 17 at Oakland - Held the high scoring Raiders to only six points on two field goals. The Raiders were averaging 28.6 points a game
entering that contest. Oakland was also averaging 248.3 yards passing and the Jaguars held Kerry Collins to 134 net yards. The Jaguars
sacked him twice, intercepted three of his passes and recovered a fumble.

HARD TO GET ON THE BOARD AGAINST THE JAGUARS: The Jaguars allowed the seventh fewest points in the NFL this season. They
allowed 280 points after allowing 331 points the previous season. They were one of only eight teams to allow under 300 points on the sea-
son. The 280 points allowed is the second-fewest allowed in team history ahead of the 289 points scored in 2001, which was the previous
second-lowest total, The Jaguars allowed a career-low 217 points in 1999. Here are the top teams in the NFL in 2004:

RK. TEAM POINTS ALLOWED
1. Pitisburgh Steelers 251
2. New England Patriots 260
3.  Philadelphia Eagles 260
4. New York Jets 261
5. Washington Redskins 265
6.  Baltimore Ravens 268
7.  Jacksonville Jaguars 280
8.  Buifalo Bills 284
9, Denver Broncos 304

Tampa Bay Buccaneers 304

JAGUARS FOURTH IN OFFENSIVE POINTS ALLOWED: The Jaguars allowed the fourth fewest offensive points in the NFL this season.
They allowed only 238 points all season. Here are the top teams in the NFL:

RK. TEAM POINTS ALLOWED
1. Washington Redskins 223
Pittsburgh Steelers 223
3. New England Patriots 232
4.  Jacksonville Jaguars 238
Baltimore Ravens 238
6.  Philadelphia Eagles 253
7. New York Jets 254
8.  Buffalo Bills 263 :
Tampa Bay Buccaneers 263
10. Miami Dolphins 284

ELITE GOMPANY: The Jaguars are one of only five teams to allow an opposing player to rush for 100 yards 15 or fewer times since 2000.
Here is how the Jaguars compare against the top teams in the NFL in 100-yard rushers since 2000.

RANK TEAM 100-YARD RUSHERS SINCE 2000
1. Pittsburgh Steelers 12
Baltimore Ravens 12
3. Tennessee Titans 13
4. Jacksonville Jaguars 15
Denver Broncos 15
8. New York Giants 17

NOT IN THE ENDZONE: The Jaguars defense inside the red zone this year was stout. They led the NFL with a 38.3 TD percentage. The
previous year, Jacksonville finished the season with a 52.3 TD percentage which ranked 12th in the AFC and 20th in the NFL. Here are the
top teams in the NFL in touchdown percentage in the red zone in 2004,

RK. TEAM POSS PTS 1D EG ID PCT
1. Jacksonville Jaguars 47 178 18 17 38.3
2. Baltimore Ravens 45 173 18 16 40.0
3. New England Patriots 49 176 20 12 40.8
4, Chicago Bears 54 211 23 17 42.6
5. Buffalo Bills 45 200 20 20 44.4
8. Arizona Cardinals 51 227 23 21 45,1
7. Philadelphia Eagles 46 184 22 10 47.8

Indianapolis Colts 48 183 22 13 47.8



JAGUARS HAVE FEWEST TURNOVERS SINGE 1897: The Jaguars turned the ball over only 22 times this season. The Jaguars also
have the fewest turnovers in the NFL since 1897. Here are the top five teams with the fewest turnovers since 1897;

RK. TEAM TURNOVERS
1. Jacksonville Jaguars 182
2. New York Jets 184
3. Kansas City Chiefs 194
4, San Francisco 49ers 199
5. Tennessee Titans 200

JAGUARS HAVE FEWEST TURNOVERS AT HOME IN 2004: The Jaguars turned the ball over only 7 times in their home games at
ALLTEL Stadium this season which is tied for the fewest turnovers for a team at home this year. The Jaguars were 3-1 at home in games
without any turnovers. Here are the top teams with the fewest turnovers at home this season:

RK. TEAM TURNOVERS

1. Jacksonville Jaguars 7
Baltimore Ravens 7

3. New York Jets 8

4, Indianapolis Colts 9

5 New England Patriots 10
Pittsburgh Steelers 10
Kansas City Chiefs 10
Minnesota Vikings 10

MODELS OF CONSISTENGY: Jaguars' CB Dewayne Washington played in his 157th consecutive game in Week 16 against the Oakland
Raiders. The streak started in 1995 while he was a member of the Minnesota Vikings. Jaguars C Brad Meester started his Jaguars-record
80th straight game against Raiders.

JAGUARS SEVENTH MOST RUSHING YARDS IN FINAL EIGHT GAMES: After the Jaguars bye week in Week 9, Jaguars head coach
Jack Del Rio wanted emphasis placed on running the football. In their final eight games the Jaguars rushed for 1,119 yards. Here are the top
rushing teams over the second half of the season:

RK. TEAM RUSHING YARDS
1. Atlanta Falcons 1,475
2. Denver Broncos 1,235
3. New York Jets 1,231
4, New England Patriots 1,223
5. Pittsburgh Steelers 1,178
6. Detroit Lions 1,177
7. Jacksonville Jaguars 1,119

ROAD WARRIORS: After a disappointing year on the road in 2003 (0-8), the Jaguars finished 5-3 on the road in 2004 including an impres-
sive win at historic Lambeau Field in Green Bay with the temperature at kickoff at 12 degrees. They also won at Tennessee for the first time at
The Coliseum, and got a first-ever win in Indianapolis. Their 5-3 record was the franchise's second-best mark behind their 7-1 road record in
1998. They now have a 31-35 road record since 1896. Here are the top road teams since 1986:

RK. TEAM RECORD

1. Tennessee Titans 37-28
Green Bay Packers 37-29
3.  Pitisburgh Steelers 36-30
4. New England Pairiots 35-32
5. New York Jets 34-32
8. Denver Broncos 33-34
7. Minnesota Vikings 32-34
8. St. Louis Rams 32-35

8.  New York Giants 31-34-1
10.  Jacksonville Jaguars 31-35

OUR HBUSE!: Since Jack Del Rio tock over the conirols in Jacksonville, his team has had a 9-7 record at ALLTEL Stadium. In fact since
1996, the Jaguars are 47-25 in Jacksonville. Here are the best home teams since 1896:

RK. TEAM RECORD
1. Green Bay Packers 58-14
2. Denver Broncos 56-16
3. New England Patriots 52-19
4, Minnesota Vikings 51-21



5. Kansas City Chiefs 50-22
6.  Pitisburgh Steelers 49-22-1
7.  San Francisco 49ers 48-22
8.  Miami Dolphins 48-24
9,  Jacksonville Jaguars 47-25

Tampa Bay Buccaneers  47-25

JAGUARS IN GOLD WEATHER GAMES: The Jaguars defeated the Green Bay Packers 28-25 at Lambeau Field with the temperature at
kickoff at 12 degrees and windchill of -3. It was the second coldest game in team history and the first time the Jaguars have won in sub-36
degrees since 2000. The Jaguars win marked the first regular season loss for Green Bay in sub-34 degree temperature in 32 games with Brett
Favre at quarterback. Here are the coldest games in team history:

TEMP DATE OPPONENT SCORE
9 Dec. 17, 2000 at Cincinnati L17-14
12 Dec. 19, 2004 at Green Bay W 28-25
23 Dec. 23, 2000 at New York Giants L. 28-25
25 Dec. 14, 2003 at New England 1.27-13
26 Jan. 10, 1999 at New York Jets™ L. 34-24

27 Jan. 12, 1997 at New England” L 20-6

29 Dec. 15, 1997 at Buffalo W 20-14

35 Nov. 19, 2000 at Pittsburgh W 34-24

36 Nov. 23, 1897 at Cincinnati L 31-26
* Playoffs

PROTECTING THE ROCK: Head coach Jack Del Rio has put a heavy emphasis on protecting the football. The Jaguars drastically
improved from 2003 in limiting the number of turnovers.

2003 SEASON: 31 turnovers (17 interceptions, 14 fumbles lost)
2004 SEASON: 22 turnovers (11 interceptions, 11 fumbles lost)

‘WE WILL AFFECT THE QUARTERBAGK’: Jack Del Rio proclaimed at the conclusion of the preseason this year that his defense would
affect the quarterback. Despite releasing two defensive ends that were on the roster last season, the franchise’s all-time sack leader Tony
Brackens, and the NFL's fourth active sack leader Hugh Douglas, the Jaguars did affect the quarterback. Not to mention that Jacksonville
lost five defensive ends to injured reserve this season. They significantly improved their pass rush over last season.

2003 SEASON: 24 sacks (added Hugh Douglas and Tony Brackens from IR; two defensive ends on injured reserve)

2004 SEASON: 37 sacks (five defensive ends on injured reserve)

TWO-POINT CONYERSIONS' I0TH ANNIVERSARY: The Jaguars were not the only ones celebrating their 10th anniversary in the NFL.
The institution of the two-point conversions also celebrated its 10th year in the league. Since 1995 the Jaguars have converted 21 of 31
attempts (68 percent) while holding opponents to only 8 of 29 attempts (28 percent). Here is the breakdown:

JAGUARS OPPONENTS
1895: 1-3 (Jackson) 0-1
1996: 5-6 (Brunell-2, McCardell-2, Jackson) 1-2
1997: 1-2 (Jackson) 1-6
1898: 1-2 (McCardell) 1-6
1998: 4-5 (Brady, Brunell, McCardell, Smith) 0-2
2000: 1-1 (Brady) 2-3
2001: 1-2 (McCardell) 0-2
2002: 3-5 (Taylor-2, Smith) 2-3
2003: 0-1 1-3
2004: 4-4 (R. Williams-2, B. Jones, Wilford) 2-3
Total: 21-31 (17 pass, 4 run) 10-31

CHANGES ON DEFENSE: The Jaguars defense took on a new identity from Jack Del Rio’s first season as head coach in 2003. Five new
starters joined the team while two players — Rashean Mathis at cornerback and Mike Peterson at middle linebacker - began their second sea-
sons in their new positions.

The most visible change was at defensive end where converted linebacker Greg Favors and rookie seventh-round pick Bobby
McCray finished the season as the starting ends. Paul Spicer and Rob Meler had staried the season but both were place on injured reserve
midway through the season. In the secondary, former Carolina Panthers free safety Deon Grant was also acquired to quarierback the defense
along with Dewayne Washington who was signed from Pitisburgh. The two combined for 32 starts, four interceptions and 29 passes
defensed.

The linebacking corps also took on a new look with rookie outside linebacker Daryl Smith starting 13 games finishing with 78 tack-
les, two sacks and an interception. Fifth-year linebacker Tommy Hendricks servad as the primary backup after being signed as an unrestrict-
ed free agent.



Here is a look at the Jaguars starting defense, against the Raiders in their regular season finale, compared to the defense that start-
ed the Jaguars regular season home opener against Buffalo on September 14, 2003:

2003 STARTERS 2004 STARTERS
LE Tony Brackens LE Bobby McCray
LT Marcus Stroud LT Marcus Stroud
RT John Henderson RT John Henderson
RE Hugh Douglas RE Greg Favors
OLB  Akin Ayodele OLB  Akin Ayodele
MLB  Mike Peterson MLB  Mike Peterson
OLB  Danny Clark OLB  Daryl Smith
LCB Fernando Bryant LCB  Dewayne Washington
RCB  Jason Craft RCB  Rashean Mathis
8SS Donovin Darius SS Donovin Darius
FS Rashean Mathis FS Deon Grant

BUILT FROM THE GROUND UP: Scven of the 11 starters on the Jaguars defense were drafted by the Jaguars including three first round
picks in S Donovin Darius (1898), DT Marcus Stroud (2001) and DT John Henderson (2002), two second round picks in CB Rashean Mathis
(2003) and LB Daryl Smith (2004), one third round pick in LB Akin Ayodele (2001) and one seventh round pick in DE Bobby McCray (2004).

Six of the 11 starters on the Jaguars offense were drafted by the Jaguars including three first round picks in RB Fred Taylor (1998), QB
Byron Leftwich (2003) and WR Reggie Williams (2004), two second round picks in C Brad Meester (2000) and RT Maurice Williams (2001),
one third round pick in G Vince Manuwai (2003). LT Mike Pearson was drafted in the second round in 2002 and started before being placed
on injured reserve after Week 4,

IRON MEN: Five players in Jaguars history have started all 16 games as a rookie including three current players in C Brad Meester, OT
Maurice Williams and CB Rashean Mathis. Reggie Williams started 15 of the 16 games this season while Daryl Smith missed the Lions game
in Week 10 with a knee injury after starting the first eight games, but he made 13 starts. Three other draft picks — RB Greg Jones (3 starts),
PK Josh Scobee and DE Bobby McCray (7 starts) — played in every game this season.

RUSHING TOUGHDOWNS ALLOWED FROM 2003-04: In his season-ending press conference, Jaguars head coach Jack Del Rio
praised his team's defense in its ability to keep teamns out of the end zone. Another one of Del Rio's points of emphasis for his team is shut-
ting down the opposing team's running game. By not allowing teams to get into the end zone and by controlling the running game Del Rio
has shown that it is going to be extremely tough to score a rushing touchdown on his defense. Since Del Rio has arrived in Jacksonville in
2003, the Jaguars are tied for fourth in the NFL in rushing touchdowns allowed.

RK. RBUSHING TDS ALLOWED (2003-04)

1. Tampa Bay 14
2. Baltimore 15
3. Buffalo 17 )
4, Jacksonville 19 :
Houston 18
New England 19

HEATING UP AS IT'S COOLING DOWN: The Jaguars defense turned up the heat the last half of the season. The defense recorded more
sacks, interceptions and allowed fewer 200-plus yard passing games in the second half of the season compared to the first half. Here is how
the last eight games stack up against the first eight games of this season:

200+ NET YARDS
INTERCEPTIONS SACKS PASSING ALLOWED
1st 8 games: 3 12 6
2nd 8 games 13 25 2

STARTING BECORDS OF JAGUARS QUARTERBAGKS:

Steve iark Rob Steve Jamie Jonathan Ja David Byron
Beuerlein Brunell Johnson  Matthews Martin Quinn Fiedler Garrard Leftwich

1995 1-5 3-7 - - - - - - -
1296 - 9-7 - - - - - - -
1997 - g-5 1-0 1-0 ~ - - - -
1998 - 10-3 - - 0-1 1-1 - - -
1999 - 13-2 - - -~ - 1-0 - -
2000 - 7-9 - - - - - - -
2001 - 6-9 - - - 0-1 - - -
2002 - 6-9 - - - - - 0-1 -
2003 — 0-3 — — - —- — — 5-8
2004 — - — — — — - 1-1 8-6
Totals 1-5 63-54 1-0 1-0 0-1 i-2 1-0 1-2 13-14



MAKINGS OF A GREAT QUARTERBACK: Jaguars quarterback Byron Leftwich talks about his.admiration for some of the NFL's great
quarterbacks of all-time and his aspirations to be mentioned in the same class as some of the elite Hall of Famers. Lefiwich, after making his
first 25 career starts (now 27), compared statistically with some of the best in their first 25 starts:

QUARTERBACK ATT COMP YARDS DS INT PCT RATING
Dan Marino 821 512 7,054 65 22 62.4 105.1
Jim Kelly 795 484 5,945 38 25 60.9 86.8
Joe Montana 760 479 5,205 32 21 63.0 85.7
Brett Favre 819 520 5,386 31 30 63.5 79.7
Byron Leftwich 804 474 5,452 27 24 59,0 78.2
Peyton Manning 886 512 6,258 43 38 57.8 77.1
Warren Moon 675 384 4,979 21 24 56.9 75.8
John Elway 659 345 4,345 26 30 52.4 67.4

VARIOUS TOUCHDOWN TARGETS: Byron Leftwich spread the ball around to 17 different receivers in both of his first two seasons in the
NFL. In fact over the last two seasons he has thrown a touchdown pass to 13 different receivers which is tied for the most in the NFL along
with Detroit’s Joey Harrington.

RK PLAYER, TEAM TD RECEIVERS (2003-04)
1. Byron Lefiwich, Jacksonville 13
Joey Harrington, Detroit 18
3. Tom Brady, New England 12
4. Trent Green, Kansas City 11
Donovan McNabb, Philadelphia 11
Daunte Culpepper, Minnesota 11
7. Jake Delhomme, Carolina 10
Brett Favre, Green Bay 10
Peyton Manning, Indianapolis 10
Jake Plummer, Denver 10

300 YARDS PASSING/100 YARDS REGEIVING/100 RUSHING FOR THE JAGUARS: When David Garrard was called upon to start
at quarterback in place of injured Byron Leftwich in Week 10 against the Lions, he responded with a win. His teammates, Fred Taylor and
Jimmy Smith, helped lead that effort with each player surpassing the 100-yard mark in the game. It marked the 16th time Jaguars teammates
have eclipsed 100-yards rushing and receiving in the same game.

The Jaguars’ big three - QB Byron Leftwich (300), RB Fred Taylor {107) and WR Jimmy Smith (113) - became the fiith trio in Jaguars
history to rush for 100 yards, catch 100-yards receiving and throw for 300 yards in a game in Week 7 at Indianapolis. Here are the games
when the Jaguars eclipse 100-yards rushing and receiving in a game:

NO. 100-RUSH 100-REC. 300-PASS GAME

1. James Stewart 112 Keenan McCardell 232 Mark Brunell 421 10/20/96 at St. Louis (L)

2. Fred Taylor 128 McCardell 108 Brunell 376 9/20/98 vs. Baltimore (W)

3. Taylor 183 Jimmy Smith 112 12/6/98 vs. Detroit (W)

4. Stewart 124 Smith 115 9/19/99 at Carolina (W)

5. Stewart 145 Smith 124, Brunell 308 12/2/99 vs. Pittsburgh (W)
McCardell 113

6. Taylor 136 Smith 134 12/19/98 at Cleveland (W)

Taylor 135 Smith 136 1/15/00 vs. Miami (playoff W)

7. Taylor 124 Kyle Brady 111 10/22/00 vs. Washington (L)

8. Taylor 107 Brady 138 10/29/Q0 at Dallas (W/QT)

o. Taylor 103 Smith 117, Brunell 340 11/12/00 vs. Seattle (L)
McCardell 156

10.  Taylor 181 Smith 104 12/3/00 vs. Cleveland (W)

11, Taylor 137 Smith 147 12/10/00 vs. Arizona (W)

12. tacey Mack 111 Smith 122 12/23/01 at Minnesota (W)

13 Mack 125 McCardell 132 12/30/01 vs. Kansas City {L)

14.  Taylor 118 Smith 136 11/30/03 vs. Tampa Bay (W)

15,  Taylor 107 Smith 113 Byron Leftwich 300  10/24/04 at Indianapolis (W)

18.  Taylor 144. Smith 109 11/14/04 vs. Detroit (W)

MAKING HISTORY: Jacksonville opened the 2004 regular season making history as the first NFL team to open a season with three African-
American quarterbacks on ifs roster with Byron Leftwich, David Garrard and Quinn Gray. The Jaguars’ vice president of player personnel
James “Shack” Harris was one of the NFLU's first African-American quarterbacks when he played from 1968 until 1981 with the Buffalo Bills,
the Los Angeles Rams and the San Diego Chargers.

TAYLOR BOT IN THE WINTER: Fred Taylor rushed for four 100-yard games in his last six starts after beginning the season with one 100-
yard game in the first eight. In fact, in November and Decaember he had three geames with over 140 rushing yards. Here is how Fred Taylor
performs by the month:



MONTH RUSHING AVG 100-YARD GAMES DS
September 75.5 5 7
October 72.3 6 6
November 96.1 13 13
December/January 102.5 11 22

FRED TAYLOR ECLIPSES 1,000 YARDS RUSHING FOR THE THIRD STRAIGHT SEASUN: Fred Taylor surpassed 1,000 yards
rushing for the third consecutive season. In fact, Taylor has eclipsed the mark five of his seven seasons in the NFL. Here is a list of his pro-
duction over that seven year span of time:

YEAR GP/GS NO. YDS AVG LONG TD
1998 Jacksonville 15/12 264 1,223 4.6 77t 14
1999 Jacksonville 10/ 9 159 732 4.6 52 5]
2000 Jacksonville 13/13 292 1,398 4.8 71 12
2001 Jacksonville 2/ 2 30 116 3.9 24 0
2002 Jacksonvilie 16/16 287 1,314 4.6 63t 8
20083 Jacksonville 16/16 345 1,572 4.6 62 o]
2004 Jacksonville 14/14 260 1,224 4.7 46 2

RUN FRED RUN!: The Jaguars are 7-4 in the De! Rio era whenever Fred Taylor rushes for over 100 yards. He is first in club history in 100-
yard performances: )

DATE GAME RESULT RUSHING YARDS
9-21-03 at Ind L 126
11-9-03 vs. Ind W 152
11-23-03 at NYJ L 119
11-30-03 vs. TB W 118
12-7-03 vs. Hou W 163
12-21-03 vs. NO w 194
10-24-04 at Ind w 107
11-14-04 vs, Det W 144
11-21-04 vs, Ten L 103
11-28-04 at Min L 147
12-18-04 . atGB W 165

100 YARDS IN A HALF: Fred Taylor has rushed for 100 yards in half of a game seven times in the regular season and twice in the playoffs.
His 100-yard halves:

DATE QOPPONENT i1ST HALF 2ND HALF TOTAL
12/6/98 vs. Detroit 61 122 183
1/3/99 vs. New England” 115 47 162
10/31/99 at Cincinnati 126 2 128
1/15/00 vs, Miami® 135 0 135
11/18/00 at Pittsburgh 89 145 234
12/3/00 vs. Cleveland 111 70 181
12/8/02 vs. Cleveland 28 117 145
11/8/03 vs. Indianapolis 51 101 152
12/21/03 vs. New Orleans 93 101 194

* Playoff game

TAYLOE RANKS FOURTH IN RUSHING YBARDS PER GAME: Jaguars RB Fred Taylor ranks fourth among active NFL running backs
with an average of 88.1 rushing yards per game (minimum 50 games). Here's the list:

PLAYER. TEAM GAMES RUSHING YARDS AVG.J/GAME
Jamal Lewis, Ravens 60 5,763 96.1
Edgerrin James, Colts 81 7,720 95.3
LaDainian Tornlinson, Chargers 63 5,899 93.6
Fred Taylor, Jaguars 86 7,580 88.1
Curtis Martin, N.Y. Jets 156 13,366 85.7
Emmitt Smith, Cowboys/Cardinals 226 18,355 81.2

TAYLOR OVER THE LAST 48 GAMES: In Week 16, Fred Taylor ended his streak of starting the last 46 games for the Jaguars, which was
the third-longest streak among current running backs. He trailed only Curtis Martin (104), and LaDainian Tomlinson (62). In fact over those 46
garmes Taylor had 5,208 yards from scrimmage ranking sixth among active backs over that span of time. Here's how Taylor ranks among the
active running backs in fotal yards from scrimmage since the start of the 2002 season.

RK. PLAYER. TEAM GP/GS 2002 2003 2004 TOTAL




1. LaDainian Tomlinson, S.D. 47/47 2,172 2,370 1,776 6,318
2. Tiki Barber, NYG 47/44 1,984 1,677 2,082 5,743
3. Priest Holmes, K.C. 38/38 2,287 2,110 1,078 5,476
4, Clinton Portis, Den./Wash. 44/40 1,872 1,805 1,550 5,327
5. Ahman Green, Sea./G.B. 45/45 1,633 2,250 1,412 5,295
6. Shaun Alexander, Sea. 48/47 : 1,635 1,730 1,866 5,231
7. Fred Taylor, Jax. 46/46 1,722 1,917 1,569 5,208
8. Deuce McAllister, N.O. 45/45 1,740 2,157 1,302 5,199
g. Jamal Lewis, Balt. 44/43 1,769 2,271 1,122 5,162
10. Curtis Martin, NYJ 48/48 1,456 1,570 1,842 4,968

TAYLOR IOTH AMONG AGTIVE RUNNING BACKS: Jaguars RB Fred Taylor has rushed for 7,580 yards on 1,637 carries in his seven year
career with the Jaguars. He currently ranks 10th among active running backs and is 38th among all-time running backs. Here is the list:

ACTIVE LEADERS — RUSHING

RBK. PLAYER YEARS ATT. YARDS AVG. TDS
1.  Emmitt Smith, Ariz * 1990-04 4,409 18,355 42 164
2. Curtis Martin, NYJ 1885-04 3,298 13,366 4.1 85
3. Jerome Betis, Pitt. 1993-04 3,369 13,294 3.9 82
4. Marshall Faulk, St.L. 1994-04 2,771 11,987 43 100
5. Eddie George, Dal. 1996-04 2,865 10,441 3.6 68
6. Corey Dillon, NE 1997-04 2,210 9,696 4.4 57
7. Garrison Hearst, Den. 1993-04 1,830 7.964 4.4 30
8. Edgerrin James, Ind. 1999-04 1,828 7,720 4.2 51
9. Priest Holmes, KC 1997-04 1,615 7,584 47 80

10. Fred Taylor, Jax. 1998-04 1,637 7,580 4.6 48
11. Stephen Davis, Car. 1896-04 1,725 7,326 4.2 53
12. Charlie Garner, TB 1994-04 1,537 7,097 4.6 39

* NFL all-time leading rusher

JIMMY SMITH - OVER 1,000 YARDS ONGE AGAIN: Jimmy Smith has surpassed 1,000 yards receiving for the eighth time in nine sea-
sons. His eighth 1,000-yard season ties Cris Carter and Steve Largent for the third-most in NFL history. Here is a list of his production over
that nine year span of time:

YEAR GP/GS NO. YDS AVG LONG TD
1996 Jacksonville 16/ 9 83 1,244 15.0 62 7
1897 Jacksonville 16/16 82 1,324 16.1 75 4
1998 Jacksonville 16/15 78 1182 15.2 72t 8
1899 Jacksonville 16/16 116 1,636 14.1 62 B
2000 Jacksonville 18/14 91 1,213 13.3 65t 8
2001 Jacksonvilie 16/18 112 1,373 12.3 35t 8
2002 Jacksonville 16/18 80 1,027 12.8 47 7
2003 Jacksonville 12/12 54 805 14.9 67 4
2004 Jacksonville 16/16 71 1,172 15.8 65 6

NMMY SMITH - THE ROAD WARRIBR: Jimmy Smith finished another strong season, leading the team with 74 catches for 1,172 yards
and six touchdowns. The biggest improvement for the 12th year veteran has been his play on the road. In eight road games, in which the
Jaguars had a 5-3 record, after a 0-8 mark last season, he had 40 receptions for 661 yards and three scores. In the last six road games he
produced three 100-yard receiving games.

ROAD GAME NO. YDS AVG LONG TD
at Buffalo 4 83 20.8 45 o]
at Tennessee 3 58 183 25 0
at San Diego 8 113 141 28 0
at Indianapolis 5 113 2286 65 1
at Houston 9 117  13.0 28 0
at Minnesota 4 68 17.0 43 0
at Green Bay 4 87 21.8 31t 2
at Qakland 3 22 7.3 9 0
TOTALS 40 661 16,5 65 3

JIMMY SMITH AND THE DEEP BALL: Wide receiver Jimmy Smith continued to be a threat to opposing defensive backs after catching
three touchdowns in the last four games including two 31-yard scores. He also surpassed 1,000 yards receiving for the eighth time in Week
14, He caught seven passes for 109 yards and the 36-yard game-winning touchdown in an overtime win against the Lions in Week 10. He
caughi nine passes for 117 yards against the Texans in Houston in Week 8 after catching five balls for 113 and a score in Week 7 against the
Colts in Indianapalis. He now has 43 100-yard games in his carser. He had caught a 25-yard touchdown pass as well as a 65-yard pass in
the Jaguars' first ever win in Indianapolis. He had a 43-yard reception from Byron Leftwich against Minnesota and had a 40-yard touchdown
pass from Lefiwich against the Indianapolis Colts in the matchup at ALLTEL Stadium. The reception was his 10th career touchdown pass of



40-yards or more. He also had two touchdown passes of 40-yards or more in the playoifs. Here are his 40-plus yard touchdown receptions:

YARDS DATE OPPONENT
40 2004 vs, Indianapolis
48 2003 vs. Tampa Bay
45 2000 at Baltimore
43 2000 at Baltimore
40 2000 at Baltimore
65 2000 vs. Arizona
44 1999 at Atlanta
46 1899 vs. New Orleans
70 1999 vs., Miami
72 1998 vs. Baltimore
52 1998 at New York Jets
51 1996 at New England

* playoffs

100-YARD CLUB: Jimmy Smith notched his fourth 100-yard game of the season in Week 10 against Detroit. It was Smith's 43rd 100-yard
game of his career. Here is a list of receivers with the most 100-yard games since 1998,

RK PLAYER GAMES
1. Marvin Harrison, Ind. 44
2. Randy Moss, Minn. 41
3. Jimmy Smith, Jax. 33

Torry Holt, St.L. 33

5. Terrell Owens, Phil. 31
6. Muhsin Muhammad, Car. 25
7. Eric Moulds, Bufi. 24
8. Isaac Bruce, St.L 23
Joe Horn, N.O. 23

10. Rod Smith, Den. 22

JIMMY SMITH AND BIG PLAYS: Jimmy Smith also ranked second in the NFL in plays of 25 yards or more this season. He had 16 plays
of 25-plus yards. Here's a list of the top performers of 2004:

PLAYER TEAM 25-YARD RECEPTIONS

Ashley Lelie Denver 18

Jimmy Smith Jacksonville 16

Andre Johnson Houston 13 :
Javon Walker Green Bay 13 ’
Terrell Owens Philadelphia 12

Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 11

JIMMY SMITH SECOND AMONG HALL OF FAME REGEIVERS: Jimmy Smith has played 10 seasons as a Jaguar and he already has
more receptions than 19 of the 20 recsivers who have been inducted into the Pro Football Hall of Fame. Here's the list:

PLAYER TEAMS YEARS REC YARDS AVG. TD
Steve Largent Seattle 1976-89 819 13,089 16.0 100
Jimmy Smith Dallas, Jacksonville — 1992-93, ‘85-04 792 11,264 14.2 61
James Lofton GB, Raid., Buff, Rams, Phi. 1978-93 764 14,004 18.3 75
Charlie Joiner Hou., Cin., San Diego  1969-86 750 12,146 16.2 65
Charley Taylor Washington 1964-77 849 9,110 14.0 79
Don Maynard NY@G, NYJ, St. Louis 1958-73 633 11,834 18.7 88
Raymond Berry Baltimore 1985-67 631 8,274 14.7 68
Fred Biletnikoff Oakland 1965-78 589 8,974 15.2 76
Lance Alworth San Diego, Dallas 1962-72 542 10,266 18.9 85
John Stallworth Pittsburgh 1974-87 537 8,723 16.2 63
Bobby Mitchell Cleveland, Washington 1958-68 521 7,954 15.3 85
Tommy McDonald  Phil,, Dallas, Rams, Atl. 1857-68 485 8,410 17.0 84
Don Hutson Green Bay 1935-45 488 7,991 18.4 99
Paul Warfleld Cleveland, Miami 1964-77 427 8,565 20.1 85
Tom Fears Los Angeles Rams 1948-56 400 5,397 13.4 38
Elroy Hirsch Los Angeles Rams 1948-57 387 7,029 18.2 60
Pete Pihos Philadelphia 1947-55 373 5,619 15.1 61
Dante Lavelli Cleveland 1948-56 386 6,438 16.8 82
Frank Gifford New. York Giants 1952-60, ‘62-64 367 5,434 14, 43
Lenny Moore Baltimore 1956-67 363 8,039 16.6 43
Lynn Swann Pittsburgh 1974-82 338 5,462 186.3 51



(Notes: Players such as Bobby Mitchell, Charley Taylor, Lenny Moore and Frank Gifford also played halfback for several seasons
before switching to end. In addition, there are four other members of the Pro Football Hall of Fame who played end in the early decades of
pro football and therefore caught few passes in their era: Guy Chamberlin, Red Badgro, Bill Hewitt and Wayne Miliner)

OLD DOG STILL LEARNING NEW TRICKS: Jaguars wide receiver Jimmy Smith turned 35 years old in 2004 which made him the oldest
player on the Jaguars roster and one of the oldest receivers in the NFL. Since turning 30, Smith has caught 527 passes for 7,226 yards and
37 touchdowns. This season Smith finished 12th in the AFC in receptions with 74 and fifth in receiving yardage with 1,172 yards. Here is a list
of wide receivers 35 and older and their 2004 numbers:

RK. PLAYER AGE REC. YARDS TDS
1. Jimmy Smith 35 74 1,172 6
2. Ricky Proehl 36 34 497 0
3. Jerry Rice 42 30 429 3
4, Tim Brown 38 24 200 1

SMITH 12TH AND I4TH AMONG ALL-TIME REGEIVERS: Jaguars WR Jimmy Smith ranks 12th on the NFLs all-time receiving fist and
14th in career receiving yards. Smith has 792 career receptions for 11,264 yards. Here are the lists:

ALL-TIME LEADERS — RECEPTIONS ALL-TIME LEADERS — RECEIVING YARDS
1. Jerry Rice * 1985-04 1,549 1. Jerry Rice* 1985-04 22,895
2. Cris Carter 1987-02 1,101 2. Tim Brown~* 1988-04 14,934
3. Tim Brown* 1988-04 1,094 3. James Lofton 1978-93 14,004
4, Andre Reed 1985-00 951 4, Cris Carter 1987-02 13,899
5. Art Monk 1980-95 240 5. Henry Ellard 1983-98 13,777
6. Irving Fryar 1984-00 851 6. Andre Reed 1985-00 13,198
7. Marvin Harrison * 1996-04 845 7. Steve Largent 1976-89 13,089
8. Larry Centers 1980-03 827 8. Irving Fryar 1984-00 12,785
8. Steve Largent 1976-89 819 9.  ArtMonk 1980-85 12,721
10. Shannon Sharpe 1890-03 815 10.  Charlie Joiner 1969-86 12,146
11.  Henry Ellard 1983-98 814 11.  Michael Irvin 1988-99 11,804
12. Jimmy Smith * 1892-93,95-04 792 12.  Don Maynard 1958,60-73 11,834
13. Isaac Bruce* 1994-04 777 13. Isaac Bruce* 1994-04 11,753
14, James Lofton 1978-93 764 14.  Jimmy Smith * 1892-93,95-04 11,264
15. Keenan McCardell * 1991-04 755 15.  Marvin Harrison * 1996-04 11,185
16. Michael Irvin 1988-99 750 16.  Gary Clark 1985-95 10,856
Charlie Joiner 1969-86 750 17.  Stanley Morgan 1977-90 10,716
18. Andre Rison 1983-00 743 18. Harold Jackson 1968-83 10,372
19. Marshall Faulk * 1994-04 723 19. Lance Alworth 1862-72 10,266
20. Rod Smith * 1995-04 712 20. Andre Rison 1989-00 10,205 *
* Active in 2004 21.  Shannon Sharpe 1980-03 10,060

WHERE THERE'S A WILFORD, THERE'S A WAY: Rookie wide receiver Ernest Wilford has contributed a ton of big plays to Jaguars this
season. He has shown the ability to make game-winning touchdown catches and receptions in the clutch. His play will only continue to
improve into next season. Wilford finished the season leading receivers drafted in the fourth round or later in receptions and yards. He actu-
ally outperformed some of the receivers drafted before him, even some first rounders. A game winning touchdown and a one handed catch
were all accolades to a very impressive season by the rookie receiver.

Here are his big games this season:

B vs. Buffalo - He made a game-winning 7-yard touchdown reception in the back of the end zone to give the Jaguars their first regular sea-
son road victory in nine games. It was the first time in team history that the Jaguars won on a touchdown pass on the final play of the game.

vs. Denver - His 12-yard touchdown catch in the second quarter from quarterback Byron Leftwich proved to be the game-winner. This
gave the rookie receiver a touchdown in consecutive games for the first time in franchise history.

B vs. Indianapolis — He had & season high 6 receptions for 56 yards. A critical 24-yard catch was made in the fourth guarter, which set up a
Josh Scobee figld goal to cut into the Colts lead.

B vs. Pittsburgh - He made an ouistanding 36-yard grab going across the middle on third down in the fourth guarier to help line up Josh
Scobee for a 29-yard field goal to slice the Steelers lead to one point.

B at Oakland - He made a highlight reel 46-yard one-handed catch that helped position the Jaguars for their only touchdown of the game.
The 46-yard catch was his longest of the season.

MAN OF TROY: Troy Edwards had 50 catches for 533 yards in 2004, both his highest since his rookie campaign in 1999. Edwards led all
Jaguars’ receivers and was tied for first place among recsivers in the AFC in third down catches, with 25. Fourieen of those 25 catches went
for first downs.



DOUBLE TROUBLE: The Jaguars’ defensive tackles, Pro Bowler Marcus Stroud and John Henderson, have become the most feared
defensive tackle tandem in the league. Their ability to clog the middle of the field and get after the quarterback is what makes them so dan-
gerous. These two stalwarts in the middle were both drafted by the Jaguars in 2001 and 2002. Stroud and Henderson combined to notch 13
sacks in 2002 and eight sacks in 2003. This season they combined for 10 sacks, which was the third-best mark in the NFL among DT
tandems.

RK. TEAMMATES TEAM SACKTOTALS
1. Rod Coleman (11.5), Ed Jasper (2.0) Falcons 13.5

2. Kevin Williams (12.0), Spencer Johnson (1.0)  Vikings 13.0

3 John Henderson (5.5), Marcus Stroud (4.5)  Jaguars 10.0

4,  Corey Simon (5.5), Darwin Walker (4.5) Eagles 10.0

5. Cornelius Griffin (6.0), Joe Salave'a (2.0) Redskins 8.0

GIANT KNOGKDOWNS: Since pairing up in 2002, defensive tackles Marcus Stroud and John Henderson have caused major problems for
opposing quarterbacks. They have combined for a total of 36 passes defenses in 48 games. Stroud has 18 since 2002 and 23 since 2001,
Henderson has 18 knockdowns.

DEFENSIVE LINE SHUFFLE: The Jaguars defensive line had eight different starting lineups in 16 games this season. Here's how the
Jaguars lined up their defensive front along with sacks for each game:

LDE LT RT RDE
Game 1: Spicer Stroud Henderson Barnes (1.0)
Game 2:  Spicer troud Henderson Barnes
Game 3: Meier (0.5) Stroud (1.0) Henderson (0.5) McCray
Game 4: Meier Stroud Henderson Barnes
Game 5:  Stroud Blade Henderson Meier
Game 6: Meier Stroud (2.0) Henderson Favors (1.0)
Game 7:  Meler Stroud Henderson Favors (1.0)
Game 8: Favors Stroud Henderson Meier
Game 9: Favors Stroud Henderson (1.0} McCray
Game 10: Meier Stroud (1.0)  Henderson Favors (2.0)
Game 11: Meler Stroud Henderson (2.0) Favors
Game 12: McCray Stroud Henderson Favors
Game 13: McCray Stroud Henderson (1.0) Favors
Game 14: McCray (1.0) Stroud Henderson Favors
Game 15: Favors (1.0) Stroud (0.5) Henderson (1.0) McCray (0.5)
Game 16: McCray Stroud Henderson Favors

LOOK OUT QUARTERBAGKS: Jaguar's rookie defensive end Bobby McCray has shown that he has the ability to get after the quarterback.
McCray has the size, strength and tools that make up a good pass rusher. According to the sack numbers this season, McCray matches up
with a number of the defensive players selected in the first round in last year's drait.

PLAYER TEAM SACKS ROUND
DE will Smith New Orleans 7.5 1st
DE Kenechi Udeze Minnesota 5.0 1st
DT Randy Starks Tennessee 4.5 1st
DE Bobby McCray Jacksonville 3.5 7th
DT Tornmie Harris Chicago 3.5 1st
DT Vince Wolfork New England 2.0 1st
LB D.J. Williams Denver 2.0 1st
LB Jonathan Vilma NY Jets 2.0 1st
DT Marcus Tubbs Seatile 1.0 1st

BALL BAWK: Jaguars LB Mike Psterson started out this season leading the team in tackles in nine consecutive games before ending his
streak against the Titans in Week 11. This streak was the best mark all-time in Jaguars history, surpassing the record of eight straight games
that was previously held by Hardy Nickerson from 11/8/01 until 1/6/02. Adter finishing 2003 as the team's leading tackler with 167 total tack-
les, fourth in Jaguars history, Peterson has picked up whers he left off. He had a total of 178 tackles this season, leading the teamn. He also
had five sacks, a forced fumble and one recovery. Peterson has flourished making the transition from the outside linebacker spot to the mid-
dle in his two seasons with the Jaguars,

Here's how the two Jaguars middle linebackers comparad during their team-record spans:

MIKE PETERSON

DATE GAME TOTAL TACKLES
Sept. 12 at Buffalo 15 (8-6)

Sept. 19 vs. Denver 11 (8-3)

Sept. 26 vs. Tennessse 4 (3-11)

Oct. 3 vs. Indianapolis 10 (6-4)



Oct. 10 at San Diego 11 (8-2)
Oct. 17 vs. Kansas City 15 (7-8)
Oct. 24 at Indianapolis 10 (6-4)
Oct. 31 at Houston 15 (8-7)
Nov. 14 vs. Detroit 12 (6-6)
TOTAL RECORD (6-3) 113 (62-51)
HARDY NICKERSON
DATE GAME TOTAL TACKLES
Nov. 18 at Pittsburgh 17 (6-11)
Nov. 25 vs. Baltimore 23 (13-10)
Dec. 3 vs. Green Bay 11 (5-6)
Dec. 9 at Cincinnati 13 (5-8)
Dec. 16 at Cleveland 16 (8-11)
Dec. 23 at Minnesota 14 (6-8)
Dec. 30 vs, Kansas City 16 (7-9)
Jan. 6 at Chicago 18 (9-9)
TOTAL RECORD (3-5) 128 (56-72)

IT'S ‘SHO-TIME’: Cornerback Rashean Mathis had five interceptions this year. That was his career high and tied for sixth in the AFC and
tied for eighth in the NFL. The Jaguars have won in every game in which Mathis has recorded an interception. All five of his interceptions
also came at important times during the game, while the score margin was seven points or less.

MOST STARTS FOR CORNERBACKS SINCE 1999: Since the start of the 1999 season Jaguars cornerback Dewayne Washington has
started 92 games, which ranks fourth among cornerbacks in the NFL during that stretch. Here are the cornerbacks with the most starts since
1999:

RK. PLAYER STARTS
1. Champ Bailey, Den. 96
2. Ronde Barber, T.B. a5
3. Sam Madison, Mia. 83
4. Dewayne Washington, Jax. 92
5. Samari Rolle, Tenn. 85

PETE’S ROOKIE KICKERS: Jaguars special teams coordinator Pete Rodriguez has a reputation of developing young placekickers. In his
16 seasons in the NFL as a coordinator, he has had three first-year kickers and all have had successful seasons. In 2004 he guided Jaguars
rookie Josh Scobee, who was drafted in the fifth round of the NFL draft with the 137th overal! pick, to a successful rookie campaign. Here is
the list of Rodriguez's first-year kickers:

H Scott Blanton (1996} — Blanton was an undraited rookie who missed his entire rookie season with a groin injury and came back in 1996
under Rodriguez to connect on 26 of 32 field goal attempts and all 40 extra point attempts. He finished the season with 118 points and his
81.3 field goal percentage was the second-best in Redskins history.

H Rian Lindell {2000) — Lindell was an undrafted rockie in 2000 who took over the placekicking duties in Week 5. He missed only two kicks
and converted 15 of 17 kicks and was 25 of 25 on extra points for 70 points.

B Josh Brown (2003) — Brown was drafted in the seventh round of the 2003 NFL draft with the 222nd overall selection. He played in all 16
games and hit on 22 of 30 field goals including converting 22 of 24 inside of 48 yards. He connected on all 48 extra points for 114 total
points.

B Josh Scobee (2004) — Scobee was drafted in the fifth round of the 2004 draft with the 137th overall pick. In his first season with the
Jaguars, Scobee connected on 24 of 31 field goal atternpts and all 21 of his extra point attempts. Scobee converted all four field goal
attempts at Indianapolis in Week 7 including a 53-yard game winner with 38 seconds remaining. In addition to his team-leading 83 points, he
aiso had 11 touchbacks, which ranks tied for third in the AFC.

THE KID'S GOT A STRONG LEG: Jaguars kicker Josh Scobee was one of the many bright spots for the Jaguars this season. His big leg
has continually pinned opponents deep in their own territory to start drives all season long. Scobee tied for third in the AFC in touchbacks
with 11 touchbacks. He became very reliable as well as accurate with his field goals. Scobee hit on 24 of his 31 attempts this season includ-
ing & 53-yard game winning field goal on the road against the Indianapolis Colts.

JAGUARS 2004 SEASON:
Josh Scobee Fifth round selection 11 touchbacks 24/31 field goals (77.4 percent)

CHARGERS 2004 SEASON:
Nate Kaeding Third round selection 2 touchbacks 20/25 field goals (80.0 percent)

JAGUARS 2003 SEASON:
Seth Marler Undrafted rookie FA 3 touchbacks 20/32 field goals {60.6 percent)




SCOBEE MOVES INTO THE REGORD BOOKS: Jaguars placekicker Josh Scobee finished his rookie campaign connecting on 24 of 31
field goals. His preduction moved him into the top five of several Jaguars’ records. Here is where he stands after one season with the
Jaguars:

B MOST FIELD GOALS - CAREER

EGS PLAYER
175 Mike Hollis {1995-2001), 217 attempts
24 Josh Scobee (2004), 31 attempis
20 Seth Marler (2003), 33 attempts
8  Tim Seder (2002), 12 attempts

B MOST FIELD GOALS - SINGLE SEASON

FGS  PLAYER
31 Mike Hollis (1997), 36 attempts
31 Mike Hollis (1998), 38 attemnpts
30 Mike Hollis (1998), 36 attempts
24 Mike Hollis (2000), 26 attempts
24 Josh Scobee (2004}, 31 attempls
21 Mike Hollis (1998), 26 attempts

B MOST CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH A FIELD GOAL

FGS PLAYER
10 Mike Hollis (8/12/99 through 11/21/39)
8 Mike Hollis (12/24/95 through 10/13/96)
8 Seth Marler (9/7/03 through 11/2/03)
7 Josh Scobee (10/24/04 through 12/12/04)

B LONGEST FIELD GOAL

EGS PLAYER
53 Mike Hollis {10/8/95 vs. Pittsburgh)
53  Mike Hollis (9/29/96 vs. Carolina)
53 Seth Marler (10/5/03 vs. San Diego)
53 Josh Scobee (10/24/04 at Indianapolis)

QUOTES FROM JACK DEL RIO’'S SEASON ENDING PRESS GONFERENGE: *! am happy that we were able to go out there and take
care of business and bring home a winning record and a second place spot in our division, the first since 1899 in terms of coming home with
a winning record. If you look at our season, to be able to start the year going into Buifalo, which has proven to be a very good football team,
to be able to go there and win, Buffalo is always a tough place to piay. To be able to go to Tennessee and win on the road there, which has
never been done here. To be able 1o go into Indianapolis and beat a team that's, we'll see how far they can go in the playoffs, but obviously a
very good football team. Go up to Green Bay and beat them in the frozen tundra, and then travel a couple time zones and win in Cakland.
Oakiand is not an easy place to win either. They had been red hot offensively. Winning on the road, we talked about the need to do that.
Last year that was not an area that we were able to get it done. This year we really focused on being road warriors and getting it done and
I'm just proud of the fact that we were able to do that with some big wins. Looking at where we were outside of our division, 7-3. We beat
some real good football teams. That's pretty doggone good. Inside the division, particularly at home, 2-1 on the road in the division and
then not able to gst it done at all at home in the division. So, looking back that's an area we will spend a lot of time studying and making
sure we give ourselves every opportunity to be better. So areas where we iook 2 step forward, defensively, we pride ourselves on stopping
the run. We weren't as good stopping the run this year, but the bottom line is holding people out, keeping them out of the end zone and
reducing points. We were able to finish seventh in the league in terms of number of points allowed and first in red zone efficiency holding
people out down there. We ended up winning a close game (at Oakland) and needed every bit of that effort down there in the red zone to
keep them out, so I'm real proud of that.”

{on the game in Qakland) “The Jaguars won their ninth game yesterday on the road. A gutsy performance. As word spread through the side-
line, and | didn't acknowledge it even, | was just so focused on the game, but word was spreading through there, | befieve, that it wasn't
going our way in Denver. | think our guys just showed grit. They played with tremendous passion. | think that is what the story is about.
This is a Jaguars football team on the rise, one that has a solid nucleus, a solid foundation. | said when | first tock this job that | wanted to
surround myself with people that love the game of football. 1 really think yesterday was a gut check. The odds were against us being able to
get in. There are a lot of reasons why. You go out west, on New Year's Day, travel and all that, and not put forth the kind of effort we did. I'm
just proud of the way the guys fought. To end the season on that note to me is very rewarding.”

(with third down conversations problems and low end zone scoring, is that something you specifically address in the off-season?) “That's
something we have to take a good hard look at. | think it really showed up in the off-season in terms of our preseason. We didn't generate
much offensively in the preseason and we kept hope that we would be able to work at it and continue to be better. We showed signs and



sputtered. We showed on occasion that we'd be able to get it done, but in terms of consistency and in terms of being productive and being
efficient, we just really never got on rack. It's something we'll look hard at and try to determine the best options for us to make sure we have
improvement. We have got to improve in that area in order to go forward as a playoff football teamn.”

fwas the problem more in exscution or scheme?) “We're going to spend some time and look at it. | don't really care to try and sum it up
today. We'll take our time and take a good look at it. We're going to give ourselves every opportunity to win going forward and that's an
area we have to be better in.”

{what is missing from Reggie Williams' game?) “l think the biggest thing missing is opportunities, chances to make plays. If you look at a
guy like (Michael) Clayton in Tampa who had a fremendous year, he got a lot of opportunities and he made some plays. It's a litile different
situation. There in a little different situation offensively but you talk about another rookie receiver that came in the league and had a big year.
The future, we will see. | think this will all play out rather than trying to get into a snapshot assessment of an individual player at this point. |
think it's a little premature for that.”

{on being careful or aggressive in free agency) “We're going to be smart about what we do. We're not going to be timid in free agency. We're
going to be wise and understand that decisions you make have long term ramifications. So we will continue to be smart in terms of assign-
ing a value on a guy and then going after those guys if you feel they can help upgrade your roster. We're not going to shy away from a high
price guy because we had a high price guy not pan out.”

{on Byron Leftwich's accuracy on short throws) “I thought Byron was making tremendous improvement prior to his injury. | really believe that
coming back from his injury that his footwork, and part of it is due to his leg and battling through, but | don't think it was every quite as crisp,
quite as sharp. The mechanics were just not quite as tight as they were early in the year. That's something we'll focus on and emphasize
with Byron. He's a terrific player and is going to be a great player in this league for a long time. | have every confidence in that. But every-
body has things they have to be better at. Marcus Stroud, as well as he played, Big John (Henderson), those guys, they have things they can
be better at. With all of our guys, we will look to be better.”

{do you need more playmakers?) *That's part of the question we have to get answered. | do believe we have some playmakers. In the first
game of the year when Ernest (Wilford) goes up and makes that play on the top shelf in Buffalo, that's making a play. The same guy yester-
day shows up and makes a huge SportsCenter type catch that leads to our only touchdown. Certainly that's one guy right there that you can
say made some plays. It's not just limited to offense. Daryl Smith and the sack he had for a safety, those are playmakers making plays.
There was a play Daryl Smith made yesterday that may not ever be discussed publicly, but he came across in the end zone and tipped the
ball away. There was a guy open who was about to catch a touchdown and he came across on a goal line situation and tipped the ball away.
it was a huge play. We have added some playmakers and we will continue to look at playmakers as we build this football team. Overall the
one quality that I think we could really add to help us is explosiveness. We've added some real strong, big, tough guys. [ think we could use
some explosiveness so we'll look to address that.”

(is this teamn better just because you won four more games?) "First of all, you can look at it objectively and say yeah, they're four wins better
and it's a winning season. That's the first time in five years. Objectively, you couid say absolutely. | think on a subjective level, the chemistry,
the closeness of this group, the core, the guys believing in the message and how we're going to do things and how we approach things, | just
believe that is well underway. | believe very much in the chemistry of teams coming together. | think this team did that. | think we came
together, played hard for each other and | just believe those types of things pay off for you in the end.”

(are you going to be more involved in the drafting and the personnel acquisitions this year than you have in the past?) “i don't know that |
could possibly be any more involved. |am a guy that really likes that aspect of the business. | watch tons of tape. | get out on the road and
look at guys in person. | believe that's one of the strengths that 1 bring to the organization is my willingness to work at that and a feel for
that. | think the relationship | have with Shack (James Harris) in terms of evaluating players and looking players and understanding what
we're looking for, we started this in Baltimore when | was an assistant coach and we went in the 'Barber Shop' and kind of had this type of
discussion all the time all the time. We will continue to work together to build this team and to add players to help us win a championship.”

{does this team have the leaders that a really good playoff team has?) *! think from where we started to where we are, we've really devel-
oped leadership. | am continuing to look to build in that area. | think what we've seen the last two years is some of our younger talented
guys emerge. | think John Henderson and Marcus Stroud have taken a more active, vocal role in leading guys. Mike Peterson has been
more vocal. | know this, it's important for a football team to have good leadership. it's something we identified as an area of need when we
got here. We've been building it. Two years into this process, we have helped bring about some of that leadership. We're going to continue
to look for guys that have those qualities and look to add those kind of guys.”

{did you think the special teams’ problems were solved this season?) “Absolutely. We'll continue to look to be befter. We were Tourth, |
believe is what the ranking was, in kick-off coverage which was very good. With the exception of a couple unfortunate plays against Detroft,
our punt coverage was good all year. We enjoyed a field position advantage in most of our football games. The one area we have not been as
dynamic as | would like is in our return game. | think we still have some work to do in that area. But overall in terms of a sound physical
approach, | think we really made strides this year with our special teams and | think that's contributed to us being able to win. The two major
areas are special teams and not turning the ball over really helped us win football games this year”

{do you expect Donovin Darius to return next year?) “Donovin, like many of our free agents, we would like to keep all the guys we can. In
free agency there is an opportunity for guys to make a choice and an opportunity for a team to make a choice. |think he had a heck of a
football season for us. | think he really excelled in some of the areas that he needed to improve in. He made a huge play yesterday in the
red zone. He intercepted the ball five times and made plays on the ball in the passing game. He's always been a force against the run. We'll
look &t that like we do with everybody and as we put together the roster and how we're going to allocate the money that we're going to



spend, we'll make that decision. But | like Donovin as a football player.”

{on expectations being pretty high in the third year) “It's what [ expect. | think we all do. We know that we're building something. We have
to go out and earn it, but what we earned this year was an increase in wins, a chance to be in the playoff hunt until the very last week and as
we go forward, I'm not going to want to settle for that, | want more and | believe we'll get more. Guys are giving great efiort. There is great
energy being expended to be a championship team here in Jacksonville and that's where our energy is going to be focused. We put together
the best squad we can and go out and compete like crazy and then we're proud of the results. If the results are not great, we're proud of the
way we approached it and don't have any regrets, and that's the important that we give ourselves every opportunity to go out and challenge
people and then live with the results and let them speak for themselves.”

{on affecting the quarterback) *I took a peek at the sack numbers. We went from 24 to 37. | said we'd be able to affect the quarterback. |
think we affected the quarterback better this year. It's an area we'll continue to want to be even more dominant in. Ideally you have strength
there where a quarterback just knows he's going to get hit in the back of the head if he doesn't get rid of the ball real quick. So we were able
to do some things with our package and by design to generate some things. That's certainly an area we'll look at real strongly in the ofi-sea-
son.”

(has Fred Taylor return to his injury days?) “lt's crazy to even talk like that. You're talking about a guy that has played extremely hard, very
tough. To me, | just don't believe that discussion about Fred is fair or accurate. | think he's earned more than that, especially here locally.
You guys see the effort he's put out, the shots he's taken to get up and do it again. We have to give him his due. | think he's earned more
than that. | think especially locally. If the national guys don't get it because they don't see him as much, that's different. But | think you guys
ought to have a healthy appreciation for how he works, how good he is, what he's capable of, so [ think to continue to feed that, | don't think
that's right.”

{on why the last two teams ran the ball so effectively) “We did the best we could with what we had available. At the end of the season, we
had 235 pound defensive ends. They played with heart. They gave us everything they had. Oakland, late in the second half, decided to go
after that part. That's just what it is. | think those guys did a tremendous job battling. Greg Favors moves over and ends up being our start-
ing defensive end after being a linebacker all his career and being a linebacker in camp for us. | think it's tremendous what he was able to do
for this football team this year. So rather than beat him up | think you ought to acknowledge how incredible it was that he could just move
down in there and help us function at a high level. They may have run the ball more effectively than we'd like, but they didn't score points.
We did what we had to do to give ourselves a chance to win by minimizing the oppanent’s opportunity to score points. That's all part of it.
From a staff standpoint, I'm proud of the way Mike (Smith) and guys got the most out of the guys we had. The guys in their part gave us
everything they had in terms of effort and focus. So those are all positive things.”

JAGUARS AMONG THE 2004 LEAGUE LEADERS: The Jaguars rank 21st in the NFL in total offense (16th rushing, 1Sth passing), and
11th in defense (11th rushing and 16th passing). ... PK Josh Scobee ranked 13th in the AFC with 93 points (21 of 21 PATS, 24 of 31 FGAs) and
ranks tied for 3rd in the AFC with 11 touchbacks. ... QB Byron Leftwich ranked 10th in the AFC with a 82.2 passer rating. ... RB Fred Taylor
ranks 7th in the AFC with 1,224 rushing yards. ... WR Jimmy Smith ranked 5th in the AFC with 1,172 yards receiving and ranked 12th in the
AFC with 74 receptions. ... RB Fred Taylor ranked 6th in the AFC with 1,569 yards from scrimmage and WR Jimmy Smith ranked 16th in the
AFC with 1,172 yards from scrimmage. ... CB Rashean Mathis and S Donovin Darius tied for 6th in the AFC with five interceptions-apiece. ... S
Donovin Darius tied for first in the NFL with four defensive fumbie recoveries. ... P Chris Hanson ranked 6th the AFC in gross punting with a
42.8 yard average and Sth in the AFC with a 35.5 net-yard average. ... DT John Henderson and DE Greg Favors tied for 23rd in the AFC with
5.5 sacks apiece and LB Mike Peterson tied for 28th in the AFC with five sacks. ... DT Marcus Stroud tied for 37th in the AFC with 4.5 sacks.

2004 STATS AND SUGH: The Jaguars used turnovers to score 29 points, while their opponents had scored 60 points off Jaguars’
turnovers. ... The Jaguars had 20 plays of 30 or more yards in 2004, their most in four years. They had 18 plays of 30-plus yards in 2003, 16
in 2002, 11 in 2001, 26 in 2000, 23 in 1999, 29 in 1998, 22 in 1997, 26 in 1996 and 12 in 1995. The Jaguars allowed 17 30-plus plays this
season. ... Of the Jaguars’ 305 completed passes, 180 were to wide receivers, 44 to tight ends, 80 to running backs and 1 to quarterbacks.
Seventeen different players caught passes, the most in franchise history, after 16 different players caught passes in 2003. Both seasons were
under Del Rio. ... The Jaguars were 10 for 18 on fourth-down conversions; their opponents were 5 for 10 ... On 45 drives inside the oppo-
nent's 20, the Jaguars scored 19 touchdowns and 18 field goals. Their opponents had 47 trips inside the red zone and came away with 18
touchdowns and 17 field goals. ... Jaguars opponents began 65 possessions inside their own 20 and scored on 12 of those drives (7 TDs, 5
FGs), while the Jaguars began 59 possessions inside their own 20 and scored on 7 of those drives (2 TDs, 5 FGs). ... In 10 seasans, the
Jaguars are 21 for 31 on two-point conversions, while their opponents are 10 for 31. ... In 10 seasons, the Jaguars’ record for each month is:
1-0 in August, 19-17 in September, 16-24 in October, 22-17 in Novemnber, 22-18 in December and 2-1 in January.

Byron Leftwich is 18-14 in 27 regular-season starts. David Garrard is 1-2 in three regular season starts. ... The Jaguars have 12 play-
ers that started all 16 games in 2004 - eight on defense and four on offense. Of those 12 players, seven were drafied by the Jaguars. ... WR
Jimmy Smith has played in 155 of the 160 games in Jaguars history. Of the current players, next are S Donovin Darius (103) and TE Kyle Brady
(88). ... The longest sireak of consecutive starts by a Jaguar is held by C Brad Meester (team-record 80), followed by WR Jimmy Smith (67) and
then two players with 48 consecutive starts: DT Marcus Stroud and G Chris Naeole (who has 88 straight staris dating back to 1999 with New
Orleans) ... The Jaguars' current longest sireak of games played is held by C Brad Meester with 80. ... Ten players have played in 100 or more
games during their careers: OT Bob Whitfield (188), CB Dewayne Washington (175), DE Jason Gildon {167), WR Jimmy Smith (162}, OL Mike
Compton (151), TE Kyle Brady (150), FB Marc Edwards (125), G Chris Naeole (115), S Donovin Darius (103) and DE Greg Favors (101). ...
Washington leads with 170 career starts, followed by Whitfield (168), Brady (138), Smith (team-record 134), Gildon (126), Compton (118),
Naeole (111) and Darius (103).
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JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS DEPTH CHART

82 Jimmy Smith

76 Ephraim Salaam

67 Vince Manuwai

63 Brad Meester

85 Chris Naeole

74 Maurice Williams

80 Kyle Brady

11 Reggie Williams
7 Byron Leftwich

28 Fred Taylor

44 Marc Edwards

93 Bobby McCray

99 Marcus Stroud

98 John Henderson

55 Greg Favors

51 Akin Ayodele

54 Mike Peterson

52 Daryl Smith

27 Rashean Mathis

30 Dewayne Washington

20 Donovin Darius
37 Deon Grant

2 Chris Hanson
10 Josh Scobee

2 Chris Hanson
32 David Allen
32 David Allen
88 Joe Zelenka

(as of 1/3/05)

OFFENSE
85 Cortez Hankton
70 Bob Whitfield
77 Mike Compton
66 Brett Romberg
77 Mike Compton
76 Ephraim Salaam
83 Todd Yoder
16 Troy Edwards
9 David Garrard
22 LaBrandon Toefield

19 Ernest Wilford

68 Derrick Fletcher
62 Dennis Norman

86 Brian Jones

5 Quinn Gray

33 Greg Jones 32 David Allen

45 Chris Fuamatu-Ma'afala 33 Greg Jones

DEFENSE
78 Elton Patterson
91 Anthonvy Maddox

90 Derrick Ransom
56 Jason Gildon

57 Tommy Hendricks
50 Tony Gilbert

55 Greg Favors

24 Kiwaukee Thomas
21 Juran Bolden

41 Nick Sorensen

35 Deke Cooper

29 Chris Thompson
26 David Richardson

SPECIAL TEAMS

9 David Garrard
16 Troy Edwards
16 Troy Edwards

5 Quinn Gray

underlined = rookis



HOW THE JAGUARS ARE BEING BUILT

{as of 1/2/05)
ROOKIE, VETERAN
AND FIRST-YEAR UNRESTRICTED COLLEGE
FREE AGENTS FREE AGENTS TRADE WAIVERS DRAFT
@3) @ © &) @1
1885 WR Jimmy Smith
1886
1897
1888 RB Fred Taylor
S8 Donovin Darius
1998 TE Kyle Brady #
2000 C Brad Meester
CB Kiwaukee Thomas
2001 P Chris Hanson DT Marcus Stroud
TE Joe Zelenka OT Maurice Williams
2002 G Chris Naeole DT John Henderson
LB Akin Ayodele
QB David Garrard
2008 S Deke Cooper FB Marc Edwards QB Byron Leftwich
WR Troy Edwards LB Mike Peterson CB Rashean Mathis
RB Chris Fuamatu-Ma'afala G Vince Manuwai
LB Tony Gilbert RB LaBrandon Toefield
QB Quinn Gray
WR Cortez Hankton
C Brett Romberg
S Nick Sorensen
2004 CB Dewayne Washington TE Todd Yoder WR Reggie Williams
OT Ephraim Salaam LB Tornmy Hendricks LB Daryl Smith
TE Brian Jones S Deon Grant RB Greg Jones
CB David Richardson CB Juran Bolden DT Anthony Maddox
OL Mike Compton LB Greg Favors WR Ernest Witford
OT Bob Whitfield PK Josh Scobes
DT Derrick Ransom CB Chris Thompson
DE Elton Patterson DE Bobby McCray
DE Jason Gildon
RB David Allen
C Dennis Norman
G Derrick Fletcher
# Transition Free Agent
OFFENSE (28 DEFENSE (23) AGE EXPERIENCE
QB - 3 pL - 7 21 ~ 1 R — 10
RB —~ 8 LB — 8 22 - 4 i - 1
WR — 5 DB — 10 23 - 5 2 — 9
TE — 4 24 — 8 3 — 4
oL — 10 25 — 7 4 - &
25 — 7 5 — 5
KICKERS {2) TOTAL: 53 PLAYERS 27 - 5 g8 — 4
P - 1 28 - 6 7 — 6
PK — 1 29 - 2 8 - 1
30 —~ 4 9 - 1
31 - 0 0 - 2
32 - 3 11 - 1
38 - 1 12 - 2
34 - 1 13 — 1
3B - 1 AVG. — 440
AVG. — 2648



PRONUNCIATIONS: Akin Ayodele — AY-kin ay-DELL:

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NAME

ALLEN, David
AYODELE, Akin
BOLDEN, Juran
BRADY, Kyle
COMPTON, Mike
COOQOPER, Deke
DARIUS, Donavin
EDWARDS, Marc
EDWARDS, Troy
FAVORS, Greg
FLETCHER, Derrick

BCs
RB
LB
cB
TE
oL
S
88
FB
WR
LB
G

FUAMATU-MAAFALA, Chris RB

GARRARD, David
GILBERT, Tony
GILDON, Jason
GRANT, Deon
GRAY, Quinn
HANKTON, Cortez
HANSON, Chris
HENDERSON, John
HENDRICKS, Tommy
JONES, Brian
JONES, Greg
LEFTWICH, Byron
MADDOX, Anthony
MANUWAI, Vince
MATHIS, Rashean
McCRAY, Bobby
MEESTER, Brad
NAEOLE, Chris
NORMAN, Dennis
PATTERSON, Elton
PETERSON, Mike
RANSOM, Derrick
RICHARDSON, David
ROMBERG, Brett
SALAAM, Ephraim
SCOBEE, Josh
SMITH, Daryl
SMITH, Jimmy
SORENSEN, Nick
STROUD, Marcus
TAYLOR, Fred
THOMAS, Kiwaukee
THOMPSON, Chris
TOEFIELD, LaBrandon

QB
LB
DE
8
QB
WR
P
o7
LB
TE
RB
QB
DT
G
cB
DE
c
G
c
DE
LB
DT
cB
c
oT
PK
LB
WR
S
DT
RB
cB
cB
RB

WASHINGTON, Dewayne CB

WHITFIELD, Bob
WILFORD, Ernest
WILLIAMS, Maurice
WILLIAMS, Reggie
YODER, Todd
ZELENKA, Joe

BARNES, Lionel
CORDOVA, Jorge
GREEN, Brandon
MARLER, Seth
MEIER, Rob
PEARSON, Mike
SPICER, Paul
WRIGHSTER, Georgs

ADIBI, Nathaniel
ALEXIS, Rich
ALLMOND, Marcell
HAND, Omari
NYENHUIS, Gabe
TATE, Joe
WHITTAKER, Huey

QT
WR
QT
WR
TE
TE/AS

HT  WT
5-9 185
-2 251
6-2 207
-6 278
6-6 310
-2 210
6-1 225
5-0 2489
5-10 195
8-1 244
-6 350
6-0 252
6-1 244
6-0 244
8-4 250
8-2 210
6-3 246
6-0 200
-2 223
6-7 328
6-2 235
6-3 235
8-1 250
6-5 245
6-1 295
6-2 312
6-1 200
6-8 251
8-3 300
8-3 320
6-5 312
8-2 271
6-1 230
-3 307
6-0 202
6-2 293
g-7 285
6-1 190
6-2 234
6-1 208
6-3 210
-6 312
B-1 234
5-11 192
8-0 187
5-11 232
5-11 183
-5 310
6-4 223
-5 310
6-4 223
6-4 250
6-3 270
8-3 280
6-1 241
§-3 264
-1 200
6-5 293
8-7 297
8-4 287
8-3 280
6-3 255
-0 213
g-0 209
8-4 265
6-4 275
8-5 291
6-4 234

BIRTH
2/9/78
9/17/79
8/27/74
1/14/72
9/18/70
10718777
8/12/75
1117774
A7rr7
9/30/74
9/9/75
3/4/77
2/14/78
10/16/79
7/31/72
3/14/79
5/21/79
1/20/81
10/25/76
1/9/79
10/23/78
8/23/81
4/4/81
1/14/80
11/22/78
7/12/80
8/27/80
8/8/81
3/23/77
12/25/74
1/26/80
6/3/81
6/17/76
9/13/78
9/9/81
10/10/79
8/19/76
6/23/82
4/14/82
2/9/69
7/31/78
6/25/78
1/27776
6/19/77
5/19/82
9/24/80
12/27/72
10/18/71
1/14/79
1/26/79
5/17/83
3/18/78
3/9/76

4/18/76
9/25/81
9/5/80

3/27/81
8/29/77
8/22/80
8/18/75
4/1/81

1/25/81
3/6/81
5/28/81
7/3/80
6/26/81
12/30/80
6/19/81

(53 players, as of 1/2/05)

COLLEGE
Kansas State
Purdue
Mississippi Delta
Penn State
West Virginia
Notre Dame
Syracuse

Notre Dame
Louisiana Tech
Mississippi State
Baylor

Utah

East Carolina
Georgia
Oklahoma State
Tennesses
Florida AGM
Texas Southern
Marshall
Tennessee
Michigan
Arkansas-Pine Bluff
Florida State
Marshall

Delta State
Hawaii
Bethune-Cookman
Florida

Northern lowa
Colorado
Princeton
Central Florida
Florida
Cincinnati

Cal Poly-SLO
Miami (Fla.)

San Diego State
Louisiana Tech
Georgia Tech
Jackson State
Virginia Tech
Georgia

Florida

Georgia Southern
Nicholls State
Louisiana State
North Carolina State
Stanford

Virginia Tech
Michigan
Washington
Vanderbilt

Wake Forest

JURED RESERVE
Louisiana-Monroe
Nevada
Rice
Tulane
Washington State
Florida
Saginaw Valley State
Oregon

RACTICE SQUAD
Virginia Tech
Washington
Southern Celifornia
Tennessee
Colorade
Michigan State
South Florida
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HOMETOWN
Liberty, Mo.

Irving, Texas
Tamps, Fla.

New Cumberland, Pa.
Richlands, Va.
Evansville, ind.
Camden, N.J.
Cincinnati, Ohio
Shreveport, La.
Atlanta, Ga.
Houston, Texas
Honolulu, Hawaii
Durham, N.C.
Macon, Ga.

Altus, Okla.
Augusta, Ga.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
New Orleans, La.
Senioa, Ga.
Nashville, Tenn.
Houston, Texas
Bastrop, La.
Beaufort, S.C.
Washington D.C.
Funston, Ga.
Honoluly, Hawaii
Jacksonville, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Parkersburg, lowa
Kaaava, Hawaii
Mariton, N.J.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Gainesville, Fla.
indianapoiis, Ind.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Windsor, Ontario, Canada
Sacramento, Calif.
Longview, Texas
Albany, Ga.
Jackson, Miss.
Vienna, Va.
Barney, Ga.

Belle Glade, Fla.
Perry, Ga.

New Orleans, La.
Independence, La.
Durham, N.C.
Carson, Calif.
Richmond, Va.
Detroit, Mich.
Tacoma, Wash.
New Palestine, Ind.
Cleveland, Ohio

Bossier, La.
Murrieta, Calif.
Vanderbilt, Texas
Liiburn, Ga.

W. Vancouver, B.C.
Sefiner, Fla.
Indiznapolis, ind.
Van Nuys, Calif.

Hampton, Va.
Corzl Springs, Fla.
Anzheim, Calif.
Tallzhassee, Fla.
St Charles, Il
Southfield, Mich.
Springhill, Fla.

HOW ACQUIRED

FA-'04
D3-'02
UFA(ALL)-"04

UFA-T{N.Y..)-

FA-'04
FA-'03
D1b-'98
UFA(N.E)-'03
FA-"03
UFA(Car)-'04
FA-'04
FA-'03
D4a-'02
ps{Ariz.)-'03
FA-'04
UFA(Car)-'04
FA-'03
FA-'03
FA-"01
D1-'02
UFA(Mia)-'04
FA-'04
D2b-'04
D1-'03
D4a-'04
D3-'03
D2-'03
D7-'04
D2-'00
UFAN.O.)-'02
FA-'04
ps{CIN)-'04
UFA(nd.)-'03
FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'03
FA-'04
D5a-'04
D2a-'04
FA-'95
FA-'03
D1-'01
D1a-'38
Ds-'00
D5b-'04
D4b-'03
FA-'04
FA-'04
D4b-'04
De-'01
D1-'04
UFA(T.B.)-'04
FA-'01

FA-03
D3-'04
D6a-'03
FA-'03
D70-'00
D2-'02
FA-'CO
D4a-'03

FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04

2004
GRESTNENA
5-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
13-0-0-3
11-8-0-5
13-0-0-1
16-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
13-5-0-3
16-4-0-0
15-11-0-1
0-0-0-2
7-1-0-9
4-2-12-0
16-0-0-0
8-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
0-0-2-14
12-0-0-4
168-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
15-1-0-1
16-0-0-0
16-3-0-0
14-14-0-2
2-0-0-3
16-16-0-0
16-16-0-0
16-7-0-0
16-16-0-0
16-16-0-0
0-0-0-4
6-0-0-5
16-18-0-0
10-0-0-1
2-0-1-13
0-0-6-10
15-12-1-0
16-0-0-0
15-13-0-1
16-16-0-0
16-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
14-14-0-2
16-20-0
0-0-0-16
14-0-0-2
16-16-0-0
10-0-2-0
15-3-0-1
16-16-0-0
16-15-0-0
16-8-0-0
16-0-0-0

'89

Oct. 15 (shoulder)
Aug. 30 (knee)
Oct. 26 {knes)
Aug. 11 {quad)
Dec. 1 {leg)

Oct. 5 {(knee)

Sept. 23 {lower leg)
Dec. 21 {pack)

D=Drafted; FA=Free Agent; T=Trade; UFA=Unrsstricied Free Agent; UFA-T=Transition Player; W=Waivers; ps=Signed off practice squad

Thomas — kse-WA-kee; CGeorge Wrighster —

Chris Fuamatu-Ma'afala — {u-ah-MA-tco ma-ah-FA-la; David Garrard — guh-RARD; Vince Manuwai ~
MAH-new-why; Rashean Mathis — rah-SHEEN; Chris Naeole — nay-OH-lee; Gabe Nyenhuis — NINE-heiss; Ephraim Salaam — EE-frum su-LOM; Kiwaukse

R. E-gter; Joe Zalenka — zuh-LINK-uh



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS NUMERICAL ROSTER

NO NAME
2  HANSON, Chris
5 GRAY, Quinn
7 LEFTWICH, Byron
9  GARRARD, David
10 SCOBEE, Josh
11 WILLIAMS, Reggie
16 EDWARDS, Troy
19  WILFORD, Ernest
20  DARIUS, Donavin
21 BOLDEN, Juran
22  TOEFIELD, LaBrandon
24  THOMAS, Kiwaukee
26 RICHARDSON, David
27  MATHIS, Rashean
28 TAYLOR, Fred
29  THOMPSON, Chris

WR

WR
88
cB
RB
cB
cB
cB
RB
CB

30 WASHINGTON, Dewayne CB

32  ALLEN, David

33 JONES, Greg

35 COOQPER, Deke
37 GRANT, Deon

41  SORENSEN, Nick
44 EDWARDS, Marc

RB
RB
S
S
S
FB

45  FUAMATU-MAAFALA, Chris RB

50 GILBERT, Tony

51 AYODELE, Akin

52  SMITH, Daryl

54 PETERSON, Mike
55 FAVORS, Greg

56 GILDON, Jason

57  HENDRICKS, Tommy
62 NORMAN, Dennis
63 MEESTER, Brad

85 NAEOLE, Chris

66 ROMBERG, Brett
67  MANUWAI, Vince
68 FLETCHER, Derrick
70  WHITFIELD, Bob
74  WILLIAMS, Maurice
786  SALAAM, Ephraim
77 COMPTON, Mike
78  PATTERSON, Elton
80 BRADY, Kyle

82  SMITH, Jimmy

83 YODER, Todd

85 HANKTON, Cortez
88 JONES, Brian

88 ZELENKA, Joe

30 RANSOM, Derrick
91  MADDOX, Anthony
93  McCRAY, Bobby
98 HENDERSON, John
89 STROUD, Marcus

bbbk

TEAS
DT
DT
DE
DT
DT

6-0
5-11
5-8
6-1
6-2
6-2
8-3
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-2
8-5
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-2
8-
6-5
6-5
6-7
6-6
&6-2
8-6
6-1
6-4
8-0
6-3
8-3
6-3
8-1
6-8
6-7
6-6

wr
223
246
245
244
180
223
185
223
225
207
232
192
202
200
234
187
193
185
250
210
210
210
249
252

251

328
312

AGE
28
25
24
26
22
21
27
25
29
30
24
27
23
24
28
22
32
26
23
27
25
26
30
27
25
25
22
28
30
32
26
24
27
30
25
24
29
33
25
28
34
23
32
35
26
23
23
28
28
26
23
25
26
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{as of 1/2/05}

COLLEGE
Marshall

Florida A&M
Marshall

East Cardlina
Louisiana Tech
Washington
Louisiana Tech
Virginia Tech
Syracuse
Mississippi Deita
Louisiana State
Georgia Southern
Cal Poly-SLO

Bethune-Cookman

Florida
Nicholls State

North Carolina State

Kansas State
Florida State
Notre Dame
Tennessee
Virginia Tech
Notre Dame
Utah
Georgia
Purdue
Georgia Tech
Florida
Mississippi State
Oklahoma State
Michigan
Princeton
Northern lowa
Calorado
Miami (Fla.)
Hawaii
Baylor

tanford
Michigan
San Diego State
West Virginia
Central Florida
Penn State
Jackson Staie
Vanderbiit
Texas Southern

Arkansas-Pine Biuff

Wake Forest
Cincinnati
Delia State
Florida
Tennesses
Georgia

HOMETOWN

Seniog, Ga.

Fart Lauderdale, Fla.

Washington D.C.
Durham, N.C.
Longview, Texas
Tacoma, Wash.
Shreveport, La.
Richmond, Va.
Camden, N.J.
Tampa, Fla,

Independence, La.

Perry, Ga.

Los Angeles, Calif.

Jacksonville, Fla.
Belle Glade, Fla.
New Orieans, La.
Durham, N.C.
Liberty, Mo.
Beaufort, S.C.
Evansville, Ind.
Augusta, Ga.
Vienng, Va.
Cincinnati, Chic
Honolulu, Hawaii
Macon, Ga.
Irving, Texas
Albany, Ga.
Gainesville, Fla.
Atlanta, Ga.
Altus, Okla.
Houston, Texas
Mariton, N.J.
Parkersburg, lowa
Kaaava, Hawaii

Windsor, Ontario, Canada

Honolulu, Hawaii
Houston, Texas
Carson, Calif.
Detroit, Mich,

Sacramento, Calif.

Richlands, Va.
Tallahassee, Fla.

New Cumberland, Pa.

Jackson, Miss.

New Pzlestine, Ind.

New Orleans, La.
Bastrop, La.
Cleveland, Ohio
Indianapolis, Ind.
Funston, Ga.
Miami, Fla.
Nashville, Tenn.
Barney, Ga.

HOW ACQUIRED
FA-'O1
FA-'03
D1-'03
D4a-'02
D5a-'04
D1-'04
FA-'03
D4h-'04
D1b-'98
UFA(ALL)-'04
D4b-'03
D5-'00
FA~'04
D2-'03
D1a-'88
D5b-'04
FA-'04
FA-'04
D2b-'04
FA-'03
UFA(Car}-'04
FA-'03
UFA(N.E.}-'03
FA-'03
ps(Ariz.)-'03
D3-'02
D2a-'04
UFA(ind.)-'03
UFA(Car.)-'04
FA-'04
UFA(Mia.)-'04
FA-'04
D2-'00
UFA(N.O.)-"02
FA-'03
D3-'03
FA-'04
FA-'04
D2-'01
FA-'04
FA-'04
ps(CIN)-'04
UFA-T(N.Y.J.)-'89
FA-'85
UFA(T.B.)-'04
FA-'03
FA-'04

FA-'01

FA-'04
D4a-'04
D7-'04
D102
D101

2004
GRESTNRNA
16-0-0-0
0-0-2-14
14-14-0-2
4-2-12-0
16-0-0-0
16-15-0-0
16-4-0-0
15-3-0-1
16-16-0-0
13-0-0-3
14-0-0-2
18-2-0-0
2-0-1-13
16-16-0-0
14-14-0-2
0-0-0-16
16-16-0-0
5-0-0-0
16-3-0-0
16-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
16-0-0-0
13-5-0-3
7-1-0-9
16-0-0-0
16-16-0-0
15-13-0-1
16-16-0-0
15-11-0-1
9-0-0-0
15-1-0-1
0-0-0-4
16-16-0-0
16-16-0-0
0-0-6-10
16-16-0-0
0-0-0-2
10-0-2-0
16-16-0-0
15-12-1-0
13-0-0-1
6-0-0-5
11-8-0-5
16-16-0-0
16-8-0-0
12-0-0-4
16-0-0-0
16-0-0-0
10-0-0-1
2-0-0-3
16-7-0-0
16-16-0-0
16-18-0-0

D=Drafted; FA=Frse Agent; T=Trade; UFA=Unrestricted Free Agent; UFA-T=Transition Playar; W=Waivers; ps=Signed off practice squad

Head Coach: Jack Dei Rio

Assistant Coaches: Steve Shafer (assistant head coach), Bill Musgrave (offensive coordinator/quarterbacks), Mike Smith (defensive coordinator), Pate
Rodriguez (special f2ams coordinator), Ken Anderson (wide receivers), Mark Asanovich (strength and conditioning), Paul Boudreau {offensive line), Les Ebert
(zssistant strengih and conditioning), Mike Haluchak (inebacksrs), Andy Heck (offensive assistant), Ray Hamniiton (defensive line), Todd Howard (defensive
assistant), Bob Ligashesky (special teams assistant), Anthony Lynn (running backs), Alvin Reynolds (defensive backs), Aliredo Roberts (tight ends), Devin Bonik

(assistant to coaching staff



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS BY POSITION

(as of 1/2/05)

OFFENSE (30)

NO NAME POS HT WT AGE EXP COLLEGE

QUARTERBACKS (3) 5  GRAY, Quinn QB 6-3 246 25 1  Florida AGM
7  LEFTWICH, Byron QB 6-5 245 24 2  Marshall
9  GARRARD, David QB 6-1 244 28 3  East Carolina

RUNNING BACKS (6) 22  TOEFIELD, LaBrandon RB 5-11 282 24 2  Louisiana State

28  TAYLOR, Fred RB 6-1 234 28 7  Florida

32 ALLEN, David RB 5-9 195 26 2 Kansas State

33  JONES, Greg RB 81 250 23 R Florida State

44  EDWARDS, Marc FB 6-0 249 30 8  Notre Dame

45  FUAMATU-MA'AFALA, Chris  RB -0 252 27 7 Utah
WIDE RECEIVERS (5) 11 WILLIAMS, Reggie WR 6-4 223 21 R  Washington

16  EDWARDS, Troy WR 5-10 185 27 6 Louisiana Tech

18 WILFORD, Emest WR 8-4 223 25 R \Virginia Tech

82  SMITH, Jimmy WR 6-1 208 35 12 Jackson State

85 HANKTON, Cortez WR 8-0 200 23 2  Texas Southern
TIGHT ENDS (4) 80  BRADY, Kyle TE 6-6 278 32 10 Penn State

83  YODER, Todd TE 6-4 250 26 5 Vanderbilt

86  JONES, Brian TE 6-3 235 23 R  Arkansas-Pine Bluff

88  ZELENKA, Joe TEAS 6-3 270 28 8  Wake Forest
OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (10) 62  NORMAN, Dennis c 85 312 24 4  Princeton

63  MEESTER, Brad o] 6-3 300 27 5  Northern lowa

65 NAEOLE, Chris G 6-3 320 30 8 Colorado

66 ROMBERG, Brett c B-2 293 25 2 Miami (Fla)

87  MANUWAI, Vince G 6-2 312 24 2 Hawaii

68  FLETCHER, Derrick G 86 350 29 4  Baylor

70 WHITFIELD, Bob oT 6-5 310 33 13 Stanford

74  WILLIAMS, Maurice QT 6-5 310 25 4 Michigan

76  SALAAM, Ephraim oT 6-7 295 28 7  San Diego State

77  COMPTON, Mike oL 6-6 310 34 12 West Virginia
KICKERS/SPECIALISTS ) 2  HANSON, Chris P -2 223 28 4 Marshall

10 SCOBEE, Josh PK 6-1 180 22 R  Louisiana Tech

DEFENSE (23)

DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (7) 56  GILDON, Jason DE 6-4 250 32 11  Oklahoma State

78  PATTERSON, Elton DE 6-2 271 23 2 Central Florida

S0  RANSOM, Dermrick oT 6-3 307 28 7  Cincinnati

91  MADDOX, Anthony bT 81 285 286 R Delta State

93  McCRAY, Bobby DE 6-6 251 23 R Florida

98  HENDERSON, John DT 8-7 328 25 3 Tennessee

88  STROUD, Marcus DT 6-6 312 26 4 Georgia
LINEBACKERS () 50  GILBERT, Tony LB 6-0 244 25 2 Georgia

51  AYODELE, Akin LB 8-2 251 25 3 Purdue

52 SMITH, Daryl LB 6-2 234 22 R  Georgia Tech

54  PETERSON, Mike LB 8-1 230 28 6 Florida

55  FAVORS, Greg LB 6-1 244 30 7  Mississippi State

57  HENDRICKS, Tommy LB 8.2 235 26 5 Michigan
DEFENSIVE BACKS (10) 20 DARIUS, Donovin sSs 8-1 225 29 7  Syracuse

21 BOLDEN, Juran CB 8-2 207 30 7  Mississippi Delta

24  THOMAS, Kiwaukse CcB 3-11 182 27 5 (Georgia Southemn

26  RICHARDSON, David CB 6-0 202 23 R  Cal Poly-SLO

27  MATHIS, Rashean CB &1 200 24 2  Bethune-Cookman

23  THOMPSON, Chris cB 8-0 187 22 R Nicholls State

30  WASHINGTON, Dewayne cB 5-11 183 32 10 North Carolinz State

35 COOPER, Deke S 8-2 210 27 3 Notre Dame

37  GRANT, Deon S 8-2 210 25 5 Tennessee

41 SORENSEN, Nick S §-2 205 25 4 Virginia Tech



DATE
Dec. 31
Dec. 31
Dec. 31
Dec. 31
Dec. 31
Dec. 31
Jan. 18
Jan. 26
Feb. 8
Feb. 9
Feb. 8
Feb. 24
Mar. 2
Mar. 2
Mar, 2
Mar. 2
Mar. 3
Mar. 3
Mar. 4
Mar. 5
Mar. 8
Mar. 8
Mar. 8
Mar. 8
Mar. 9
Mar. 10
Mar. 11
Mar. 12
Mar. 15
Mar. 19
Mar. 22
Mar, 22
Mar. 22
Mar, 22
Mar, 22
Mar. 24
Mar. 24
Mar. 26
Apr. 8
Apr. 24
Apr. 24
Apr. 24
Apr. 24
Apr. 25

Apr. 25 °

Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr, 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 25
Apr. 28
Apr. 30°
May 5
May 7
May 19
Juns 1
June 14
June 15
June 22
July 1
July 21
July 22
July 23
July 27
July 30
July 30
July 30
July 20
July 30
July 20
July 30
July 30
July 30
July 30
July 31
July 31
Aug. 1
Aug. 2
Aug. 2
Aug. 10

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 2004 ROSTER MOVES

PLAYER

BROWN, Chris, CB
DEAN, Konrad, G
FLETCHER, Derrick, G
JOSIAH, Michael, DE
RANDALL, Curtis, LB
SMITH, Joe, RB
BULLARD, Courtland, LB
McCLAIN, Jimmy, LB
RODRIGUEZ, Pete
LIGASHESKY, Bob
HECK, Andy

DARIUS, Donovin, S
HANSON, Chris, P
SPICER, Paul, DE
BRUNELL, Mark, QB
BRACKENS, Tany, DE
ZELENKA, Joe, TEALS
BRUNELL, Mark, QB
GRAHAM, Shayne, PK
YODER, Todd, TE
HENDRICKS, Tommy, LB
WILLIAMS, Sammy, OT/G
COMPTON, Mike, OL

WASHINGTON, Dewayne, CB

SANDERS, Lewis, DB
GRANT, Deon, S
DARIUS, Donavin, S
LEONARD, Matt, DT
CHANDLER, Jeff, PK
JOSIAH, Michael, DE
ADAMS, Blue, CB
GILBERT, Tony, LB
GRAY, Quinn, QB
PERRYMAN, Ray, S
REDMOND, Jimmy, WR
BOLDEN, Juran, CB
FAVORS, Greg, LB
SALAAM, Ephraim, OT
CRAFT, Jason, CB
WILLIAMS, Reggie, WR
SMITH, Daryl, LB
JONES, Greg, RB
CORDOVA, Jorge, DE/LB
MADDOX, Anthony, DT
JOHNSON, Kevin, WR
WILFORD, Emest, WR
SCOBEE, Josh, PK
THOMPSON, Chris, CB
BUBIN, Sean, OT
McCRAY, Bubby, DE
ALEXIS, Rich, RB
BALL, Matt, DE
CHERRY, Matt, WR
GOMEZ, Mike, LS
HAGE, Marwan, C
JONES, Brian, TE
RICHARDSON, David, CB
SMITH, Unnis, OT
STREET, Lacorey, DT
SUBER, Allen, WR
TATE, Josg, G
JOHNSOCN, Doug, QB
BALL, Matt, DE
STREET, Lacorey, DT
PARKER, Byron, CB
SPINNER, Brysen, QB
BRACKENS, Teny, DE
RANDALL, Curis, LB
RANSOM, Derrick, DT
STAMPS, Fred, WR
BUBIN, Sean, OT
JACKSON, Kenny, LB
MADDOX, Anthony, DT
PARKER, Byren, CB
WILLIAMS, Maurice, OT
McCRAY, Bobby, DE
THOMPSON, Chris, C8
SCOBEE, Josh, PK
CCROOVA, Jorge, LB
SMITH, Daryi, LB
WILFORD, Ernest, WR
JONES, Greg, RB
NAEOLE, Chris, G
LEONARD, Matt, DT
BLADE, Willie, DT
WILLIAMS, Reggie, WR
SPINNER, Bryson, QB
HUMPHREY, Deon, LB
BROWN, Chris, D8
AKBAR, Hakim, S
STEIN, Jesse, P

(as of 1/2/05}

TRANSACTION Aug. 10
Signed contract Aug. 16
Signed contract Aug. 22
Signed contract Aug. 22
Signed contract Aug. 23
Signed centract Aug. 23
Signed contract Aug. 24
Signed contract Aug. 26
Signed contract Aug. 28
Named Special Teams Coordinator Aug. 28
Named Special Teams Assistant Aug. 28
Named Offensive Assistant Aug. 28
Tagged franchise player Aug. 28
Signed contract Aug. 28
Signed contract Aug. 28
Signed contract Aug. 28
Released Aug. 28
Signed contract Aug. 28
Traded to Washington Aug. 28
Signed offer shest Aug. 30
UFA signed from Tampa Bay Aug. 30
UFA signed from Miami Aug. 30
Re-signed Aug. 30
UFA signed from New England Aug. 30
Signed contract Aug. 31
UFA signed from Cleveland Sept. 3
UFA signed frem Carolina Sept. 3
Signed franchise tender Sept. 3
Signed contract Sept. §
Signed contract Sept. 5
Waived Sept. 5
Signed tender offer (ERFA) Sept. 5
Signed tender offer (ERFA) Sept. 5
Signed tender offer (ERFA) Sept. 5
Signed tender offer (ERFA) Sept. 5
Signed tender offer (ERFA) Sept. 5
UFA signed from Atlanta Sept. 5
UFA signed from Carolina Sept. §
Signed contract Sept. 5
Traded to New Orleans Sept. 5
Dratted (1) Sept. 6
Drafted (23) Sept. &
Drafted (2b) Sept. 8
Drafted (3) Sept. 6
Drafted {4a) Sept. &
Traded to Battimore Sept. 7
Drafted (4b) Sept. 7
Drafted (5a) Sept. 8
Drafted (5b) Sept. 10
Drafted (5c) Sept. 11
Drafted (7) Sept. 23
Signed contract Sept. 23
Signed contract Qct. 5
Signed contract Oct. 5
Signed contract Qct. 12
Signed contract Oct. 12
Signed contract QOct. 13
Signed contract Qct. 13
Signed contract Oct. 15
Signed contract Oct. 15
Signed contract Oct. 26
Signed contract Oct. 26
UFA signed from Atlanta Nov. 8
Failed physical Nov. 10
Waived Nov. 30
Signed contract Dec. 1
Signed contract Bec. 1
Signed contract Lec. 1
Waived Dec. 3
Signed contract Dec. 3
Claimed off waivers (San Francisco) Dec. 7
Signed contract Dec.7
Signed contract Bec. 8
Signed contract Dec. 18
Waived Dec. 21
Signed contract extensicn Bec. 21
Signed contract Dec. 22
Signed cantract Dec. 23
Signed coriract Dec. 30

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Sigred contract extsnsion
Waived/Injured reserve
Clzimed off waivers (N.Y. Giants)
Signed contract

Waived :
Waived/injured ressrve
Waived/Injured resaerve (NFLEL)
Waived/Injured reserve (NFLEL}
Signed contract

MARLER, Seth, PK
STEIN, Jesse, P
CHANDLER, Jeff, PK
BRACKENS, Tony, DE
MOREAU, Frank, RB
GILLESPIE, Robert, RB
SMITH, Linnis, DT
CHRISTIE, Steve, PK
HATCHETTE, Matthew, WR
ADAMS, Blue, CB
DEAN, Konrad, G
QGDEN, Marques, OT
SMITH, Joe, RB
GILLESPIE, Robert, RB
CHERRY, Matt, WR
GOMEZ, Mike, LS
HAGE, Marwan, C
STAMPS, Fred, WR
SUBER, Allsn, WR
DOUGLAS, Hugh, DE
JOHNSON, Doug, Q8
REDMOND, Jimmy, WR
MOREAU, Frank, RB
CORDOVA, Jorge, LB
SANDERS, Lewis, CB
CHRISTIE, Steve, PK
McCLAIN, Jimmy, L8
JACKSON, Kenny, L8
FLETCHER, Derrick, G
ALEXIS, Rich, RB
BUBIN, Sean, OT
LUZAR, Chris, TE
TATE, Joe, G
MITCHELL, Anthony, S
RANSOM, Denick, DT
COMPTON, Mike, OT
WILLIAMS, Sammy, OT
MADDOX, Anthony, DT
BULLARD, Courtland, DE
ALLEN, David, RB
FLETGHER, Derrick, G
ALEXIS, Rich, RB
BUBIN, Sean, OT
TATE, Joe, G

CHERRY, Matt, WR
TOLES, Deryck, LB
NYENRUIS, Gabe, DE
MADDOX, Anthany, DT
TOLES, Deryck, LB
WILLIAMS, Seante, DE
SPICER, Paul, DE
COMPTON, Mike, OL
WHITFIELD, Bab, OT
PEARSON, Mike, OT
WILLIAMS, Seante, DE
ADIBI, Nathanisi, DE
PERAYMAN, Ray, S
RANSOM, Derrick, DT
PATTERSON, Elton, DE
BARNES, Uonel, DE
GREEN, Brandan, DE
GILDON, Jason, DE
BLADE, Willie, DT
McCLAIN, Jimmy, LB
McCLAIN, Jimmy, LB
MEIER, Rob, DT
FREEMAN, Eddie, DT
ALLEN, David, AB
LEWIS, Jermaine, WR
MADDOX, Anthony, OT
FREEMAN, Eddie, DT
NORMAN, Dennis, C
ALLMOND, Marcell, CB
BUBIN, Sean, OT
WRIGHSTER, George, TE
FLETCHER, Derrick, G
WHITTAKER, Husy, WR
HAND, Cmari, DE
CHERRY, Matt, WR

Waived/Injured ressrve
Waived

Waived

Releasad

Signed

Signed

Waived

Signed contract
Released

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Released

Releasad

Released

Releasad

Placed on injured Reserve
Released

Released

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived/Injured

Walved

Walved

Released

Released

Released

Waived

Waived

Waived

Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived

Signed to practice squad -/
Placed on Injursd Reserve ~
Signed contract

Signed contract

Placed on Injured Reserve
Waived from practice squad
Signed to practice squad

Waived

Signed contract

Claimed off Cincinnati practice squad
Placed on Injured Reserve

Placed on Injured Reserve
Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract

Waived

Placed on Injured Resarve
Signed contract

Signed contract

Waived/Injured

Signed off practice sguad
Waived

Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Claimed off practice squad by Detroit
Placed on injured reserve

Signed off gractice squad

Signed to practice squad

Signed to practice squad

Claimed off practice squad by Cincinnati



JACRSONVILLE JAGUARS 2004 STATISTICS

Regular Ssason Fimal 01/05/08
WON 5, IOST 7 * RUSHING No. ¥ds Avg Long TD
05/12 W 13-10. as B 72,389 maylor 280 1224 4.7 48 2
03/ W 7~ 6 Deaver §9,127 Toefield 51 1869 3.3 18 0
09/26 W 15-12 at Tennessee 68,932 G. Jones 62 182 2.8 12 3
10/03 L 17-24 Indianapolis 73,114 L ich 3% 148 3.8 17 2
10/10 L 21-34 at San Disgo 52,101 Ga o 12 78 §.3 12 1
10/17 W 22-158 Kansas City 66,413 Fuamatu-Ma'afala 20 53 3.5 10 1
10/24 W 27-24 at Indiaznapolis 56,6815 T. Bdwards 2 2 1.0 2 9
10/31 » 6-20 a2t Houston 70,502 TEAM 446 1830 4.1 48 3
11/14 W 23-17 QT Detreoit 66,431 OPPONENTS 438 1777 4.1 47 7
1i/21 L 13-18 Tennessee 69,703 * REWCIIVING No. ¥ds Avg Long TD
11/28 L 16-27 at Minnesota 54,004 J. Smith 74 1172 15.8 &5 §
12705 L 15-17 Pittsburgh 78,877 7. Edwazds 50 533 10.7 36 1
12/12 W 22- 3 Chicago 67,572 Tayl 36 343 5.6 64t 1
12/18 W 28-25 at Green Bay 70,437 7 28 151 3.4 15 1
12725 L 0-21 Houston 66,227 R 27 268 5.9 28 1
01/02 W 13~ § at Cakland 41,112 w 19 271 314.3 485 2
Jax Spp. v 14 157 11.2 58 0
TCTAL FIRST DOWNS 273 290 3 14 103 7.4 21 1
Rushing 88 83 W 10 5% 6.9 2 1
Passing 181 181 9 BL 9.0 14t 2
Penalty 30 25 7 41 5.9 15 c
3rd Down: Made/Att 80/217 84/205 [ 87 14.5 26t 1
3rd Down Pct. 35.5 41.0 Fuamatu-Ma'afala 4 19 4.8 8 ]
4th Down: Made/Att 10/18 5/10 G. Jones 3 13 4.3 g Q
4th Dewn Pot. 55.8 50.0 Allen 2 8 4.0 5 0
FOSSESSION AVG. 30:28 29:32 Lewis 1 4 4.0 4 0
TOTAL NET YARDS 3009 5134 Leftwich 1 -7 «7.0 -7 g
Avg. Per Game 313.1 320.9  TEAM 305 3315 10.8 &3 17
Total Plays 931 872 OPDONENTS 306 3574 11.7 54 18
Avyg. Per Play 5.1 5.3 * INTERCESTIONS No. ¥ds Avg Long TD
NET YARDS RUSHING 1850 17717 Dazius 5 80 15.0 37 Q
Avg. Per Game 115.8 1111 Mathis 3 42 8.4 21 Q
Total Rushes 446 438 rant 2 4 2.0 4 0
NET YARDS PASSING 3138 3337 Washington 2 o] 0.0 Y] s}
Avyg. Per Game 197.4 © o 2098.8 Cooper 1 o] 0.0 0 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 327158 377217 D. Smith 1 0 0.0 ]
Gross Yards 3315 3574 TEAM 1§ 128 7.9 37 0
tt./Completions 5137305 4977308 QFPONENTS 11 163 14.8 43t 1
Completion Poct. 58.5 §L.6 * PUNTING No. Yds Avg Nek TB In Lg 3
¥ad Intercepted 1 16 Hanson 84 3582 42.8 35.5 9 28 89 0
FUNTS/AVERAGE 84/42.8 74/44.1  TEAX 84 3592 42.8 35.5 9 28 63 0
NET PUNTING AVG. 84/335.5 74/35.1  QPPONENTS 74 3265 44.1 35.1 13 19 80 0
PENALTIES/YARDS 108/540 118/966 * DPUNT RETURNS Ret ¥C ¥ds Avg Long TD
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 23/11 30712 Lewis 23 7 227 5.9 50 1
TOUCHDOWNS 25 31 allen 15 2 144 9.8 32 0
Rushin g 7 T. Edwards 3 2 26 8.7 14 0
Passing 17 13 Mathis 1 0 g 8.0 8 0
Returas o § TEAM 42 10 405 9.6 50 0
* SCORE BY PERIODS Q1L Q2 Q3 Q4 OT PTS OPPONENTS 38 13 428 11.3 83r 2
TEAM 35 75 58 89 § 281 * RICKROIF AZTURNS No. ¥ds  Avg Long TD
QPPONENTS 61 B8 34 99 0 280 Lewis 21 385 18.4 26 0
* SCORING TH-Ru-~Pa-~Rt R-PAT G 8 PTS T. Edwarzds 15 335 22.3 43 o
Scobee 9 ©0 0 0 21/2% 24/31 0 93 Allen 11 210 13.1 25 0
J. Smith 6§ 0 6 0 0 38 G. Jones 5 30 18.0 23 0
G. Jones 33 0 ¢ 0 18 Toefield 3 43 14.3 19 a
Tayloxr 3 2 1 ¢ 0 1B Brady 1 i3 15.0 13 0
WilZord 2 0 2 0 0 14 ¥. Ecdwards 1 8 3.0 2 o}
Hankton 2 0 2 0 0 12 TEAM 57 1087 13.% 45 0
Leftwich 2 2 0 0 0 12 QUDONENTS 50 995 19.%9 52 0
R. Williszms 10 1 0 0 10 * FIZLD GOALS 1~-19 20-29 30-33 40-49 50+
3, Jones 10 10 0 8 Scobee 0/ 0 10/s1Q 8/11 5/ 7 1/3
Brady 10 1 0 0 § TEAM @/ 0 10/10 8/11 37 7 173
T, Edwazds 10 1 0 o} § OPPONENTS 6/ 0 9/ % 7/20 35/ 8 Q/1
Fuamatu-Ma'aial 1 1 0 0 Q € Scobee: (23G,27G) () {) {35N, 48G, 42G,22@G) () (31N)
el 3 11 0 @ Q § (26G,32G,25G,53G) (44G, 43N, 36G) {316) {33G, 48G,
10 1 9 Q & 44N) {33G,32G,420) (32N, 206, 295G, 358G, 60N) {30G,
10 100 Q § 23G) {) (31N) (258G, 22G)
0 0 0 0 1 2 OPPONENTS: (42N,23G) [44G,22G,31N) (258G, 40G)
g ¢ 2 0 1 2 {48G) (21G,28G) {313, 42N) (34G) (38G,216) (32¥, 218)
§ 5 17 0 21/21 24/31 2 28) (41G) (23G,33G) (37G) (47N, 42G) {35G, 31N) (343)
1 718 & 27/28 21/28 0 280 (33G,27Q)
s: R. Williams 2, 3. Jenas,
4, O TS 2-3
.5, ® son 5.5,
tzoud MeCray 3.3,
del Smith 2.0,
Ta | .0,
. ™ 1.0,
ansom 0. 37.0,
GP/GS ALt Cup ¥és  Cmp% Yds/Ak: TD TD% Ind Intd Long Sack/Logt Rating
14/14 441 267 2341 80.3 5.57 13 3.4 10 2.3 83 23/ 1i4 82.2
472 72 38 374 32.8 5.13 2 2.8 i 1.4 38: §/ 33 7.2
Q Q0 o} —— T T et L/ 7 -
313 303 3315 323.35 6.48 17 3.3 i1 2. g5 22/ 138 80.7
487 308 3374 81.8 7.1% 18 3.5 1§ 1.2 54 37/ 217 g8z.0

en



